
City of	Glendale
Council	Meeting	Agenda	

	
May	28,	2013	–	7:00	p.m.	

Welcome!	
We	 are	 glad	 you	 have	 chosen	 to	 attend	 this	 City	 Council	
meeting.		We	welcome	your	interest	and	encourage	you	to	
attend	again.	
	
Form	of	Government	
The	 City	 of	 Glendale	 has	 a	 Council‐Manager	 form	 of	
government.	 	 Policy	 is	 set	 by	 the	 elected	 Council	 and	
administered	by	the	Council‐appointed	City	Manager.		The	
City	Council	consists	of	a	Mayor	and	six	Councilmembers.		
The	Mayor	is	elected	every	four	years	by	voters	city‐wide.		
Councilmembers	 hold	 four‐year	 terms	 with	 three	 seats	
decided	every	two	years.		Each	of	the	six	Councilmembers	
represent	one	of	 six	 electoral	districts	 and	are	elected	by	
the	voters	of	their	respective	districts	(see	map	on	back).	
	
Council	Meeting	and	Workshop	Schedule	
Council	meetings	to	take	official	action	are	held	two	times	
each	month.	 	These	meetings	are	held	on	 the	 second	and	
fourth	 Tuesday	 of	 each	 month	 at	 7:00	 p.m.	 	 Council	
workshops	 are	 generally	 held	 two	 times	 each	 month.		
Workshops	provide	Council	with	an	opportunity	to	hear	a	
presentation	 by	 staff	 on	 topics	 that	 may	 come	 before	
Council	for	official	action.		These	meetings	are	held	on	the	
first	 and	 third	 Tuesday	 of	 each	month	 at	 1:30	 p.m.	 	 The	
City	Council	does	not	take	official	action	during	workshop	
sessions.	 	 All	meetings	 are	held	 in	 the	Council	 Chambers,	
Glendale	 Municipal	 Office	 Complex,	 5850	 W.	 Glendale	
Avenue.		
	
Executive	Session	Schedule	
Council	 may	 convene	 in	 “Executive	 Session”	 to	 receive	
legal	 advice	 and	 discuss	 land	 acquisitions,	 personnel	
issues,	 and	 appointments	 to	 boards	 and	 commissions.		
Executive	Sessions	will	be	held	in	Room	B3	of	the	Council	
Chambers.	 	 As	 provided	 by	 state	 statute,	 this	 session	 is	
closed	to	the	public.	
	
Regular	City	Council	meetings	are	telecast	live.		Repeat	broadcasts	
are	telecast	the	second	and	fourth	week	of	the	month	–	Wednesday	
at	2:30	p.m.,	Thursday	at	8:00	a.m.,	Friday	at	8:00	a.m.,	Saturday	at	
2:00	p.m.,	Sunday	at	9:00	a.m.	and	Monday	at	1:30	p.m.	on	Glendale	
Channel	11.			

Meeting	Agendas	
Agendas	may	be	obtained	after	4:00	p.m.	on	the	Friday	before	
a	Council	meeting,	at	 the	City	Clerk's	Office	 in	 the	Municipal	
Complex.	 	The	agenda	and	supporting	documents	are	posted	
to	the	city’s	Internet	web	site,	www.glendaleaz.com	
	
Public	Rules	of	Conduct	
The	 presiding	 officer	 shall	 keep	 control	 of	 the	meeting	 and	
require	the	speakers	and	audience	to	refrain	from	abusive	or	
profane	remarks,	disruptive	outbursts,	applause,	protests,	or	
other	 conduct	which	disrupts	 or	 interferes	with	 the	 orderly	
conduct	of	 the	business	of	 the	meeting.		Personal	attacks	on	
Councilmembers,	city	staff,	or	members	of	the	public	are	not	
allowed.		 It	 is	 inappropriate	 to	 utilize	 the	 public	 hearing	 or	
other	agenda	item	for	purposes	of	making	political	speeches,	
including	 threats	 of	 political	 action.		 Engaging	 in	 such	
conduct,	and	failing	to	cease	such	conduct	upon	request	of	the	
presiding	officer	will	be	grounds	for	ending	a	speaker’s	time	
at	 the	podium	or	 for	removal	of	any	disruptive	person	 from	
the	meeting	room,	at	the	direction	of	the	presiding	officer.	
	
How	to	Participate	
Council	Meeting	 ‐	 The	 Glendale	 City	 Council	 values	 citizen	
comments	 and	 input.	 	 If	 you	 wish	 to	 speak	 on	 a	 matter	
concerning	 Glendale	 city	 government	 that	 is	 not	 on	 the	
printed	agenda,	please	fill	out	a	blue	Citizen	Comments	Card.		
Public	hearings	are	also	held	on	certain	agenda	items.		If	you	
wish	 to	 speak	 on	 a	 particular	 item	 listed	 on	 the	 agenda,	
please	 fill	 out	 a	 gold	 Public	 Hearing	 Speakers	 Card.	 	 Your	
name	will	be	called	when	the	Public	Hearing	on	the	item	has	
been	 opened	 or	 Citizen	 Comments	 portion	 of	 the	 agenda	 is	
reached.	 	When	speaking	at	the	Podium,	please	state	your	
name	and	 the	 city	 in	which	you	 reside.	 	 If	 you	 reside	 in	 the	
City	of	Glendale,	please	 state	 the	Council	District	 you	 live	 in	
and	present	your	comments	in	five	minutes	or	less.			
	
Workshop	Meeting	 ‐	There	is	no	Citizen	Comments	portion	
on	the	workshop	agenda.	
	
Regular	Workshop	meetings	are	 telecast	 live.		Repeat	broadcasts	are	
telecast	 the	 first	and	 third	week	of	 the	month	–	Wednesday	at	3:00	
p.m.,	Thursday	at	1:00	p.m.,	Friday	at	8:30	a.m.,	Saturday	at	2:00	p.m.,	
Sunday	at	9:00	a.m.	and	Monday	at	2:00	p.m.	on	Glendale	Channel	11.	

	
	
	

	

If	you	have	any	questions	about	the	agenda,	please	call	the	City	Manager’s	Office	at	(623)930‐2870.	 	If	you	
have	 a	 concern	 you	would	 like	 to	discuss	with	 your	District	Councilmember,	please	 call	 the	City	Council	
Office	at	(623)930‐2249	
	
For	special	accommodations	or	interpreter	assistance,	please	contact	the	City	Manager's	Office	at	(623)930‐	
2870	at	least	one	business	day	prior	to	this	meeting.		TDD	(623)930‐2197.	
	
Para	acomodacion	especial	o	traductor	de	español,	por	favor	llame	a	la	oficina	del	adminsitrador	del	
ayuntamiento	de	Glendale,	al	(623)	930‐2870	un	día	hábil	antes	de	la	fecha	de	la	junta.	

Councilmembers	
	

Cactus	District	–	Ian	Hugh	
Cholla	District	–	Manuel	D.	Martinez	
Ocotillo	District	–	Norma	S.	Alvarez	
Sahuaro	District	–	Gary	D.	Sherwood	
Yucca	District	–	Samuel	U.	Chavira	

	
MAYOR	JERRY	P.	WEIERS	

Vice	Mayor	Yvonne	J.	Knaack	–	Barrel	District	

Appointed	City	Staff
	

Richard	Bowers	–	Acting	City	
Manager	

Nicholas	DiPiazza	–	Acting	City	
Attorney	

Pamela	Hanna	–	City	Clerk	
Elizabeth	Finn	–	City	Judge	
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MINUTES OF THE 
GLENDALE CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

Council Chambers 
5850 West Glendale Avenue 

May 14, 2013 
7:00 p.m. 

 
 
The meeting was called to order by Mayor Jerry P. Weiers. Vice Mayor Yvonne J. Knaack and 
the following Councilmembers were present: Norma S. Alvarez, Samuel U. Chavira, Ian Hugh, 
Manuel D. Martinez and Gary D. Sherwood. 
 
Also present were Richard Bowers, Acting City Manager; Horatio Skeete, Assistant City 
Manager; Nick DiPiazza, Acting City Attorney; and Pamela Hanna, City Clerk. 
 
Mayor Weiers called for the Pledge of Allegiance and a moment of silence was observed. 
 
Compliance with Article VII, Section 6(c) of the Glendale Charter 
 
A statement was filed by the City Clerk that the 10 resolutions and 2 ordinances to be considered 
at the meeting were available for public examination and the title posted at City Hall more than 
72 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
Approval of the minutes of the April 23rd, 2013 City Council Meeting 
 
It was moved by Councilmember Martinez, and seconded by Vice Mayor Knaack, to dispense 
with the reading of the minutes of the April 23rd, 2013 Regular City Council meeting, as each 
member of the Council had been provided copies in advance, and approve them as written.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 
 
PROCLAMATIONS AND AWARDS 
 
NATIONAL PUBLIC WORKS WEEK PROCLAMATION: MAY 19 – 25, 2013 
PRESENTED BY: Office of the Mayor 
ACCEPTED BY: Christina Betz, City of Glendale Employee, Public Works 

Glen Jones, City of Glendale Employee, Transportation Services 
Mark Fortkamp, City of Glendale Employee, Water Services 
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Mayor Weiers presented the proclamation to Christina Betz, a Public Works employee. Ms. Betz 
thanked the Mayor and Councilmembers for honoring the employees of the Public Works 
Department.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Mr. Richard Bowers, Acting City Manager, read agenda item numbers 1 through 5.  
 
1. SPECIAL EVENT LIQUOR LICENSE, GLENDALE CIVIC PRIDE AMBASSADORS 

FOUNDATION 
PRESENTED BY: Susan Matousek, Revenue Administrator 

 
This is a request for City Council to approve a special event liquor license for the Glendale Civic 
Pride Ambassadors Foundation. The event will be held in downtown Glendale located at 58th 
Avenue and Glenn Drive on Saturday, June 8, 2013, from 8 a.m. to 3 p.m. The purpose of this 
special event liquor license is for the Arizona Watermelon Festival. 
 
Staff is requesting Council to forward this application to the Arizona Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control with a recommendation of approval. 
 
2. SPECIAL EVENT LIQUOR LICENSE, OUR LADY OF THE VALLEY CATHOLIC 

CHURCH 
PRESENTED BY: Susan Matousek, Revenue Administrator 

 
This is a request for City Council to approve a special event liquor license for Our Lady of the 
Valley Catholic Church. The event will be held at St. Raphael Catholic Church located at 5525 
West Acoma Road on Saturday, July 27, 2013, from 6 p.m. to 11 p.m. The purpose of this 
special event liquor license is to celebrate the 40th Anniversary of Our Lady of the Valley 
Catholic Church. 
 
Staff is requesting Council to forward this application to the Arizona Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control with a recommendation of approval. 
 
3. LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 5-9847, GENO'S MARKET 

PRESENTED BY: Susan Matousek, Revenue Administrator 
 
This is a request for City Council to approve a new, non-transferable series 10 (Liquor Store – 
Beer and Wine) license for Geno's Market located at 15414 North 67th Avenue. The Arizona 
Department of Liquor Licenses and Control application (No. 10076387) was submitted by Fayez 
Touma Slivo. 
 
Staff is requesting Council to forward this application to the Arizona Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control with a recommendation of approval. 
 
4. LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 5-9848, ROSE LANE MARKET 

PRESENTED BY: Susan Matousek, Revenue Administrator 
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This is a request for City Council to approve a new, non-transferable series 10 (Liquor Store – 
Beer and Wine) license for Rose Lane Market located at 6205 North 59th Avenue, Suites A & B. 
The Arizona Department of Liquor Licenses and Control application (No. 10076386) was 
submitted by Saleh Kazim Awawda. 
 
Staff is requesting Council to forward this application to the Arizona Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control with a recommendation of approval. 
 
5. LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 5-9984, PALERMO'S PIZZA 

PRESENTED BY: Susan Matousek, Revenue Administrator 
 
This is a request for City Council to approve a new, non-transferable series 12 (Restaurant) 
license for Palermo's Pizza located at 6756 West Camelback Road. The Arizona Department of 
Liquor Licenses and Control application (No. 12079462) was submitted by Roberta Meek 
Abdallah. 
 
Staff is requesting Council to forward this application to the Arizona Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control with a recommendation of approval. 
 
It was moved by Vice Mayor Knaack and seconded by Councilmember Martinez, to 
approve the recommended actions on Consent Agenda Item Nos. 1 through 5, and to 
forward  Special Event Liquor License for the Glendale Civic Pride Ambassadors 
Foundation,  Special Event Liquor License for Our Lady of the Valley Catholic Church,  
Liquor License Application No. 10076387 for Geno’s Market, Liquor License Application 
No. 10076386 for Rose Lane Market and Liquor License Application No. 12079462 for 
Palermo’s Pizza, to the State of Arizona Department of Liquor Licenses and Control, with 
the recommendation for approval.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
CONSENT RESOLUTIONS 
 
Ms. Pamela Hanna, City Clerk, read consent agenda resolution item numbers 6 through 14 
by number and title. 
 
6. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS 

ENFORCEMENT 
PRESENTED BY: Debora Black, Interim Police Chief 
RESOLUTION: 4669 

 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a Resolution 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into a memorandum of understanding (MOU) with 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) for the purpose of reimbursement of costs incurred 
by the Glendale Police Department in providing resources to joint operations/task forces. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4669 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
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MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
ENTERING INTO OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN 
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AND LOCAL, COUNTY, OR 
STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF JOINT 
OPERATIONS EXPENSES FROM THE TREASURY FORFEITURE FUND. 
 
7. ACCEPTANCE OF HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA GRANT FROM 

THE CITY OF TUCSON  
PRESENTED BY: Debora Black, Interim Police Chief 
RESOLUTION: 4670 

 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a Resolution 
authorizing the City Manager to accept a High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) grant 
from the City of Tucson to provide overtime funding to the Glendale Police Department in the 
approximate amount of $19,200 for the Warrant Apprehension Network and Tactical 
Enforcement Detail (WANTED). 
 
Mr. Kyle Straight, Barrel District, spoke on this issue.  He said he was grateful that the Council 
was trying to make the city better. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4670 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A HIGH 
INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA (HIDTA) GRANT AGREEMENT FROM 
THE CITY OF TUCSON TO PROVIDE OVERTIME FUNDING IN THE 
APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF $19,200 FOR ARIZONA WARRANT APPREHENSION 
NETWORK AND TACTICAL ENFORCEMENT DETAIL (AZ WANTED) BY THE 
GLENDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
 
8. ARIZONA GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANTS 

PRESENTED BY: Debora Black, Interim Police Chief 
RESOLUTION: 4671 

 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a Resolution 
authorizing the City Manager to accept Governor’s Office of Highway Safety (GOHS) grants in 
the total approximate amount of $606,203. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4671 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION AND 
ACCEPTANCE, IF AWARDED, OF GRANT APPLICATIONS FROM THE 
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND THE OVERSIGHT COUNCIL 
ON DRIVING OR OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE ABATEMENT ON 
BEHALF OF THE GLENDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
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Mr. Kyle Straight said he’d noticed this item on the agenda. He was grateful that the City 
Council was trying to get additional funds for the city.   
 
9. GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

FOR AN ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR AIRPORT LAND ACQUISITION 
PRESENTED BY:       Cathy Colbath, Interim Executive Director, Transportation Services 
RESOLUTION: 4672 

 
Staff is requesting City Council waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution authorizing 
the City Manager to enter into an agreement with the Arizona Department of Transportation 
(ADOT) Aeronautics Division accepting a grant for $6,906 for an environmental assessment for 
land acquisition at Glendale Municipal Airport. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4672 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE ENTERING INTO AND 
ACCEPTING A GRANT OFFER FROM THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION, FOR AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS OF THE GLENDALE 
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT. 
 
10. GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

FOR RUNWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 
PRESENTED BY:         Cathy Colbath, Interim Executive Director, Transportation Services 
RESOLUTION: 4673 

 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into a grant agreement with the Arizona Department of 
Transportation (ADOT) in the amount of $10,692 for additional runway safety improvements at 
Glendale Municipal Airport. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4673 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE ENTERING INTO AND 
ACCEPTING A GRANT OFFER FROM THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION, FOR AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS OF THE GLENDALE 
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT. 
 
11. AMENDMENT TO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF 

PHOENIX FOR EXTENSION OF AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT 
ACT GRANT FUNDING 
PRESENTED BY:        Cathy Colbath, Interim Executive Director, Transportation Services 
RESOLUTION: 4674 

 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution 
authorizing the City Manager to approve an amendment to an intergovernmental agreement 
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(IGA) with the City of Phoenix.  This amendment will extend the term of the original IGA and 
provide additional grant funding of up to $1,000,000. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4674 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
ENTERING INTO OF A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER WITH THE CITY OF 
PHOENIX FOR PASS-THROUGH GRANT FUNDING FOR TRANSIT SERVICES. 
 
12. AMENDMENT TO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE REGIONAL 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY FOR TRANSIT SERVICES 
PRESENTED BY:           Cathy Colbath, Interim Executive Director, Transportation Services 
RESOLUTION: 4675 

 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution 
authorizing an amendment to an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) with the Regional Public 
Transportation Authority (RPTA) approving Amendment No. 5, reflecting an increase in transit 
service miles provided by the RPTA. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4675 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A  RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
ENTERING INTO OF AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE RPTA PROPOSITION 400 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE VALLEY METRO REGIONAL 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (RPTA) FOR THE PROVISION OF 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION SERVICES. 
 
13. AMENDMENT TO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF 

PHOENIX FOR FIXED ROUTE BUS SERVICE 
PRESENTED BY:        Cathy Colbath, Interim Executive Director, Transportation Services 
RESOLUTION: 4676 

 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution 
authorizing an amendment to an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) with the City of Phoenix 
approving Contract Change Order No. 6, reflecting changes in funding sources for Bus Routes 
67 and 106. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4676 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
ENTERING INTO OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 TO THE 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF PHOENIX FOR THE 
OPERATION OF FIXED ROUTE BUS SERVICES IN THE CITY OF GLENDALE. 

 
14. INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS WITH THE CITY OF PHOENIX FOR 

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION GRANT FUNDS 
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PRESENTED BY:      Cathy Colbath, Interim Executive Director, Transportation Services 
RESOLUTION: 4677 

 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into four intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) with the 
City of Phoenix for acceptance of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) grant funds for transit 
services. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4677 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
ENTERING INTO OF FOUR INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS WITH THE 
CITY OF PHOENIX FOR ACCEPTANCE OF PASS-THROUGH GRANT FUNDING 
FOR TRANSIT SERVICES. 
 
It was moved by Vice Mayor Knaack and seconded by Councilmember Chavira, to 
approve the recommended actions on Consent Agenda Item Nos. 6 through 14, including 
the approval and adoption of Resolution No. 4669 New Series, Resolution No. 4670 New 
Series, Resolution No. 4671 New Series, Resolution No. 4672 New Series, Resolution No. 
4673 New Series, Resolution No. 4674 New Series, Resolution No. 4675 New Series, 
Resolution No. 4676 New Series, and Resolution No. 4677 New Series; The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
BIDS AND CONTRACTS 
 
15. AWARD OF BID TO KINKAID CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR CONSTRUCTION 

OF DYSART WATERLINE FOR NORTHERN PARKWAY LANDSCAPING 
PRESENTED BY:        Cathy Colbath, Interim Executive Director, Transportation Services 

 
Staff is requesting City Council award the bid and authorize the City Manager to enter into a 
construction agreement with Kinkaid Civil Construction, LLC, in an amount not to exceed 
$765,775, to construct a waterline extension to deliver irrigation water to the landscaping along 
Northern Parkway, between 143rd Avenue and Dysart Road. 
 
Ms. Colbath said the parkway will provide benefits, including east/west travel and serving the 
citizens of the west valley.  She said the first phase of the project is scheduled for completion in 
the summer of 2013.  She said waterlines are necessary and the city does not provide water 
services in that area.  An agreement reached earlier in the year provides that the city will 
construct the waterline and Kinkaid Civil Construction was the successful bidder for this project. 
 
It was moved by Councilmember Hugh, and seconded by Councilmember Martinez, to 
award the bid and authorize the City Manager to enter into a construction agreement with 
Kinkaid Civil Construction, LLC.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
16. CONCESSION SERVICES LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE FOOTHILLS 

RECREATION AND AQUATICS CENTER 
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PRESENTED BY:      Erik Strunk, Executive Director, Parks, Recreation & Library Services 
 
This is a request for City Council to approve an annual lease agreement for seasonal concession 
sales at the Foothills Recreation and Aquatics Center (FRAC).  The agreement would allow the 
vendor to provide concession services at the FRAC during the summer season.  The summer 
season runs from late May through August. 
 
Mr. Strunk said the FRAC was designed to have concession services at the facility.  He asked the 
council to recommend awarding the contract to Perfetto de Café, Inc.  He estimated the city 
would receive about $5,000 in revenue over the summer months which will be put into the 
general fund. 
 
It was moved by Councilmember Martinez, and seconded by Vice Mayor Knaack, to 
approve an annual lease agreement for seasonal concession sales at the Foothills Recreation 
and Aquatics Center.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING - ORDINANCES 
 
17. ANNEXATION APPLICATION AN-189: LITCHFIELD ROAD AND BETHANY HOME 

ROAD (ORDINANCE) (PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED) 
PRESENTED BY: Jon M. Froke, AICP, Planning Director 
ORDINANCE:  2842 

 
This is a request for City Council to conduct a public hearing and adopt an annexation ordinance 
for Annexation Area No. 189 (AN-189) as required by state statute.  The annexation is 
approximately 167 acres in size located at the northwest and southwest corners of Litchfield 
Road and Bethany Home Road. 
 
Mr. Froke asked the council to adopt the ordinance approving annexation of the property, which 
would become effective in 30 days. 
 
Mayor Weiers opened the public hearing on Agenda Item No. 17.   
 
As there were no comments, Mayor Weiers closed the public hearing. 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 2842 NEW SERIES, WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, EXTENDING AND INCREASING THE 
CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, STATE 
OF ARIZONA, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 9, CHAPTER 4, 
SECTION 9-471, ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES AND AMENDMENTS THERETO, 
BY ANNEXING THERETO CERTAIN TERRITORY LOCATED WITHIN AN 
EXISTING COUNTY ISLAND OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE CONSISTING OF 
APPROXIMATELY 167 ACRES AT THE NORTHWEST AND SOUTHWEST 
CORNERS OF LITCHFIELD ROAD AND BETHANY HOME ROAD TO BE KNOWN 
AS ANNEXATION AREA NO. 189. 
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It was moved by Councilmember Chavira, and seconded by Councilmember Martinez, to 
approve Ordinance No. 2842 New Series.  Motion carried on a roll call vote, with the 
following Councilmembers voting “aye”: Alvarez, Chavira, Hugh, Knaack, Martinez, 
Sherwood, and Weiers.  Members voting “nay”: none. The motion carried. 
 
18. AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 21.1 - MODEL CITY PRIVILEGE (SALES) TAX CODE 

(ORDINANCE) (PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED) 
PRESENTED BY: Diane Goke, Chief Financial Officer, Financial Services 
ORDINANCE:  2843 

 
Staff is requesting City Council to conduct a public hearing, waive reading beyond the title and 
adopt an ordinance amending Chapter 21.1 Model City Privilege (Sales) Tax Code that 
incorporates technical corrections and statutory changes approved and adopted by the Municipal 
Tax Code Commission with an effective date of July 1, 2013. 
 
Mayor Weiers opened the public hearing on Agenda Item No. 18.   
 
As there were no comments, Mayor Weiers closed the public hearing. 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 2843 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING CHAPTER 21.1 (MODEL CITY 
PRIVILEGE (SALES) TAX CODE) BY ADOPTING THE 2012 MUNICIPAL TAX 
CODE COMMISSION’S PROPOSED CODE CHANGES TO THE DEFINITIONS OF 
“FOOD,” “MEDICAL MARIJUANA,” AND “PROSTHETIC”; REMOVING THE 
WAIVER OF LICENSE FEES PURSUANT TO GLENDALE CITY CODE SEC. 21.1-
310(j); ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY 
AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS. 
 
It was moved by Councilmember Sherwood, and seconded by Vice Mayor Knaack, to 
approve Ordinance No. 2843 New Series.  Motion carried on a roll call vote, with the 
following Councilmembers voting “aye”: Alvarez, Chavira, Hugh, Knaack, Martinez, 
Sherwood, and Weiers.  Members voting “nay”: none.  The motion carried. 
 
RESOLUTIONS 
 
19. DISSOLUTION OF WESTERN LOOP 101 PUBLIC FACILITIES CORPORATION 

PRESENTED BY: Diane Goke, Chief Financial Officer, Financial Services 
RESOLUTION: 4678 

 
This is a request for City Council to adopt a resolution authorizing the City Manager to dissolve 
the Western Loop 101 Public Facilities Corporation (PFC). 
 
Ms. Goke said the bonds originally issued by the PFC were refinanced under the MPC last year, 
and there is no longer a need for the Public Facilities Corporation to exist. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 4678 NEW SERIES WAS READ BY NUMBER AND TITLE ONLY, 
IT BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE DISSOLUTION OF THE 
WESTERN LOOP 101 PUBLIC FACILITIES CORPORATION. 
 
It was moved by Councilmember Alvarez, and seconded by Vice Mayor Knaack, to pass, 
adopt and approve Resolution No. 4678 New Series.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
REQUEST FOR FUTURE WORKSHOP AND EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
It was moved by Vice Mayor Knaack, and seconded by Councilmember Martinez, to hold a 
City Council Workshop at 1:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers on Tuesday, May 21, 2013, 
to be followed by an Executive Session pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.03.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 
 
Mr. William Demski, a Sahuaro resident, noted he was a former city employee. He spoke about 
the waste and the unnecessary purchases made by the city. He spoke against the former deals 
with the arena management.  He also spoke about the former city manager, Mr. Beasley and the 
deals he made.  He went on to speak about Councilmember Chavira and the firefighters and the 
hours they aren’t fighting fires.  He talked about the salaries of various city officials and the 
city’s debt. 
 
Mr. Kyle Straight, a Barrel resident, said he is grateful the city is doing its best with what it has. 
 
COUNCIL COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 
 
Councilmember Sherwood spoke about digital billboards.  He said most other cities have already 
made decisions about this issue and it needs to be dealt with.  He hoped this would be on an 
agenda in the future and he felt the requests should be considered on a case by case basis.  
Councilmember Sherwood talked about the police and fire issues and medical premiums.  He 
hoped these issues, and the arena issue, can be dealt with soon. 
 
Councilmember Martinez said the topic has come up before and he and others had met with 
others of a specific law group who is pushing this item in the city.  He said he would not support 
additional billboards.  He added there was opposition from the citizens on putting up more digital 
billboards including a couple homeowners’ associations, the university and others.  He asked Mr. 
Bowers if the city of Peoria Mayor had sent a letter to him about their opposition to digital 
billboards.  Mr. Bowers said he did receive a letter from Peoria, but did not remember the exact 
content of the letter.  Councilmember Martinez also said they all support public safety, but they 
just don’t have the money for now. 
 
Councilmember Chavira spoke about the night they were sworn in.  He said he will always do 
his best to serve the citizens of Glendale. 
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Councilmember Knaack spoke about the Animal Defense League of Arizona and their program 
regarding feral cats.  She said funds were available from a grant with Petsmart Charities and the 
Arizona Humane Society to fix the feral cats for free.  She said this program has been researched 
and has proven to be the best way to reduce the feral cat population.   She asked citizens 
interested in this program to contact her office. 
 
Mayor Weiers spoke about the digital billboards.  He said he would like Council to address 
fixing the ordinances and make them clear to everyone.  He would also like to see the billboard 
issue dealt with on a case by case basis. 
 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:50 p.m.  
 

 
______________________________________ 

Pamela Hanna - City Clerk 
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Meeting	Date:							 5/28/2013	
Meeting	Type:	 Voting		
Title:	 BOARDS,	COMMISSIONS	&	OTHER	BODIES	
Staff	Contact:	 Kristen	Krey,	Council	Services	Administrator	

Purpose	and	Recommended	Action	
	
This	 is	 a	 request	 for	 City	 Council	 to	 approve	 the	 recommended	 appointments	 to	 the	 following	
boards,	commissions	and	other	bodies	that	have	a	vacancy	or	expired	term	and	for	the	Mayor	to	
administer	the	Oath	of	Office	to	those	appointees	in	attendance.		
	
Board	of	Adjustment	 	 	
Lynda	Vescio	 Cholla	 Appointment	 06/30/2013	 06/30/2015	
	 	 	 	 	
Community	Development	Advisory	Committee	 	 	
John	Torres	–	Neighborhood	Rep.		 Cactus	 Reappointment	 05/28/2013	 05/24/2015	
Pattie	Johnston	 Mayoral Appointment	 05/28/2013	 07/01/2015	
	 	 	 	 	
Industrial	Development	Authority	 	 	
Howard	McKenna	 Sahuaro Reappointment	 08/23/2013	 08/23/2019	
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Meeting	Date:							 5/28/2013	
Meeting	Type:	 Voting	
Title:	 2013	RUTH	BYRNE	HISTORIC	PRESERVATION	AWARD	
Staff	Contact:	 Jon	M.	Froke,	AICP,	Planning	Director	

Purpose	and	Recommended	Action	
	
This	 is	 a	 request	 by	 the	 Historic	 Preservation	 Commission	 for	 City	 Council	 to	 recognize	 David	
Chang	 as	 the	 recipient	 of	 the	 prestigious	 Ruth	 Byrne	 Historic	 Preservation	 Award  for	 his	
dedication	to	the	preservation	of	Glendale’s	historic	heritage.	
	
Mr.	Chang	will	be	present	to	accept	the	award.			

Background	Summary	
	
The	Ruth	Byrne	Historic	Preservation	Award	was	established	in	1996.		The	purpose	of	the	award	
is	 to	 recognize	 individuals	 or	 organizations	 that	 have	 made	 significant	 contributions	 to	 the	
preservation	of	Glendale’s	historic	and	cultural	resources.		This	prestigious	award	is	named	after	
Ruth	Byrne,	 a	 Glendale	 native,	 in	 honor	 of	 her	 dedicated	work	 and	 ongoing	 efforts	 to	 preserve	
Glendale’s	history.			
	 	
Each	year,	Council	presents	the	award	during	the	month	of	May	in	recognition	of	National	Historic	
Preservation	 Month.	 	 This	 year	 three	 individuals	 were	 nominated	 for	 their	 contributions	 to	
historic	 preservation	 in	 Glendale.	 	 After	 careful	 review	 and	 evaluation	 of	 each	 nomination,	 the	
Historic	Preservation	Commission	selected	Mr.	Chang	as	the	18th	annual	award	recipient.	
				 	
Mr.	Chang	was	selected	for	his	work	associated	with	his	investment	and	restoration	of	numerous	
historic	buildings.		These	buildings	are	all	located	in	Historic	Downtown	Glendale	and	issuance	of	
the	award	will	acknowledge	the	achievements	and	dedication	of	Mr.	Chang.	
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Meeting	Date:							 5/28/2013	
Meeting	Type:	 Voting	
Title:	 2013	SAFE	SUMMER	SWIM	SEASON	PROCLAMATION	
Staff	Contact:	 Erik	Strunk,	Executive	Director,	Parks,	Recreation	and	Library	Services			

Purpose	and	Recommended	Action	
	
This	is	a	request	for	City	Council	to	issue	a	proclamation	of	thanks	to	Southwest	Ambulance	for	its	
corporate	generosity	in	donating	funds	to	the	city	to	provide	free	swim	lessons	and	to	promote	the	
start	of	the	summer	aquatics	season	on	June	1,	2013.			
	
Martin	 Nowakowski	 from	 Southwest	 Ambulance	 will	 accept	 the	 proclamation.	 	 Additional	
representatives	 from	 Southwest	 Ambulance,	 the	 Glendale	 Fire	 Department,	 and	 the	 Glendale	
Aquatics	Division	will	also	be	present.	

Background	Summary	
	
Since	 2006,	 Southwest	 Ambulance	 has	 contributed	 $40,000	 to	 the	 City	 of	 Glendale	 Parks,	
Recreation	 and	 Library	 ‐	 Aquatics	 Division	 in	 an	 effort	 to	 provide	 free	 or	 reduced	 cost	 swim	
lessons.		During	the	six	summers	of	this	partnership,	over	2,000	Glendale	youth	have	been	taught	
to	swim	through	this	program.			
	
The	goal	of	the	Southwest	Ambulance	Pool	Pack	Swim	Lesson	Program	is	to	reduce	the	number	of	
childhood	drowning’s	in	the	valley.		Glendale	is	one	of	nine	valley	cities	who	are	provided	funding	
to	assure	this	goal	is	met.		Drowning	is	the	second	leading	cause	of	death	for	children	between	the	
ages	 of	 one	 and	 five	 and	 swim	 lessons	 dramatically	 reduce	 the	 risk	 of	 these	 incidents.	 	 The	
Glendale	 Fire	 Department	 and	 the	 Parks,	 Recreation	 and	 Library	 Services	 Department	 are	
dedicated	to	promoting	water	safety	and	opportunities	for	all	to	learn	how	to	swim	safely	and	be	
careful	around	water.		In	addition	to	this	generous	donation,	the	city	will	be	sponsoring:	
	

 “Verano	Sano”	on	June	15th	at	Rose	Lane	Aquatics	Center;	
 “Surviving	the	Summer”	at	Fountain	Park	in	Westgate	on	June	21st;	and	
 “Family	Swim	Night”	at	the	Foothills	Recreation	and	Aquatics	Center	on	June	22nd.	

	

Community	Benefit/Public	Involvement	
	
Water	safety	and	providing	free	or	reduced	swimming	lessons	to	those	families	who	are	unable	to	
afford	 the	 service	 is	 key	 to	 the	 city’s	 efforts	 to	 promoting	 a	 safe	 Glendale.	 	 The	 importance	 of	
children	and	adults	learning	to	swim	has	always	been	a	priority.	
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Meeting Date: 5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 
Title: LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 5-10148, WHISKY ROSE SALOON 
Staff Contact: Susan Matousek, Revenue Administrator 

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to approve a new, non-transferable series 12 (Restaurant) license 
for Whisky Rose Saloon located at 6751 North Sunset Boulevard, Suite E-110.  The Arizona 
Department of Liquor Licenses and Control application (No. 12079477) was submitted by Lauren 
Kay Merrett. 
 
Staff is requesting Council to forward this application to the Arizona Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control with a recommendation of approval. 

Background Summary 
 
The location of the establishment is in the Yucca District.  The property is zoned PAD (Planned 
Area Development).  The population density within a one-mile radius is 4,184.  This series 12 is a 
new license, therefore, the approval of this license will increase the number of liquor licenses in 
the area by one.  The current number of liquor licenses within a one-mile radius is as listed below. 
 

Series Type Quantity 
03 Domestic Micro - Brewery 1 
06 Bar - All Liquor 7 
07 Bar - Beer and Wine 4 
10 Liquor Store - Beer and Wine 2 
11 Hotel/Motel 1 
12 Restaurant 10 
 
 
 
 

Total 25 
 
The City of Glendale Community and Economic Development, Police, and Fire Departments have 
reviewed the application and determined that it meets all technical requirements.   

 
Community Benefit/Public Involvement 

 
No public protests were received during the 20-day posting period. 
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Attachments 
 

Staff Report 

Map 

Police Calls for Service Report 



    STAFF REPORT   

Meeting Date: 
5/28/2013 
To: Richard A. Bowers, Acting City Manager 
From: Susan Matousek, Revenue Administrator 
Title: LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 5-10148, WHISKY ROSE SALOON 

General Information 
Request:  New, Non-Transferable 

License:  Series 12 (Restaurant) 

Location:  6751 North Sunset Boulevard, Suite E-110 

District:  Yucca 

Zoned:  PAD (Planned Area Development) 

Applicant:  Lauren Kay Merrett 

Owner:  W.R.S. Westgate, LLC 

Background 
 
1. The population density is 4,184 persons within a one-mile radius. 
 
2. The 300 feet from any church or school rule does not apply to this series license. 
 
3. This series 12 is a new license, therefore, the approval of this license will increase the 

number of liquor licenses in the area by one. 

Citizen Participation to Date 

No protests were received during the 20-day posting period, April 17 through May 7, 2013. 

Review/Analysis 

In accordance with A.R.S. § 4-201(G), the applicant bears the burden of showing City Council that 
public convenience requires that the best interest of the community will be substantially served 
by the issuance of a license.  Council, when considering a new, non-transferable series 12 license, 
may take into consideration the location, as well as the applicant’s capability, qualifications, and 
reliability. 
 



 

The City of Glendale Community and Economic Development, Police, and Fire Departments have 
reviewed the application and determined that it meets all technical requirements. 

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:  Approved the application with no 
comments. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT:  Recommended no cause for denial. 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT:  Approved the application with no comments. 

Staff Recommendation 

It is staff’s recommendation to forward this application to the Arizona Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control with a recommendation of approval. 
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Meeting Date: 5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 
Title: LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 5-10167, BUFFALO WILD WINGS 
Staff Contact: Susan Matousek, Revenue Administrator 

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to approve a new, non-transferable series 12 (Restaurant) license 
for Buffalo Wild Wings located at 9404 West Westgate Boulevard, Suite 107.  The Arizona 
Department of Liquor Licenses and Control application (No. 12079480) was submitted by James 
Dion Connor. 
 
Staff is requesting Council to forward this application to the Arizona Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control with a recommendation of approval. 

Background Summary 
 
The location of the establishment is in the Yucca District.  The property is zoned PAD (Planned 
Area Development).  The population density within a one-mile radius is 4,363.  This series 12 is a 
new license, therefore, the approval of this license will increase the number of liquor licenses in 
the area by one.  The current number of liquor licenses within a one-mile radius is as listed below. 
 

Series Type Quantity 
03 Domestic Micro - Brewery 1 
06 Bar - All Liquor 7 
07 Bar - Beer and Wine 4 
10 Liquor Store - Beer and Wine 2 
11 Hotel/Motel 1 
12 Restaurant 10 
 
 
 
 

Total 25 
 
The City of Glendale Community and Economic Development, Police, and Fire Departments have 
reviewed the application and determined that it meets all technical requirements. 

 
Community Benefit/Public Involvement 

 
No public protests were received during the 20-day posting period. 
 
 



     

   CITY COUNCIL REPORT   
 

 

2 
 

Attachments 
 

Staff Report 

Map 

Police Calls for Service Report 



    STAFF REPORT   

Meeting Date: 
5/28/2013 
To: Richard A. Bowers, Acting City Manager 
From: Susan Matousek, Revenue Administrator 
Title: LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 5-10167, BUFFALO WILD WINGS 

General Information 
Request:  New, Non-Transferable 

License:  Series 12 (Restaurant) 

Location:  9404 West Westgate Boulevard, Suite 107 

District:  Yucca 

Zoned:  PAD (Planned Area Development) 

Applicant:  James Dion Connor 

Owner:  Blazin Wings, Inc. 

Background 
 
1. The population density is 4,363 persons within a one-mile radius. 
 
2. The 300 feet from any church or school rule does not apply to this series license. 
 
3. This series 12 is a new license, therefore, the approval of this license will increase the 

number of liquor licenses in the area by one. 

Citizen Participation to Date 

No protests were received during the 20-day posting period, April 17 through May 7, 2013. 

Review/Analysis 

In accordance with A.R.S. § 4-201(G), the applicant bears the burden of showing City Council that 
public convenience requires that the best interest of the community will be substantially served 
by the issuance of a license.  Council, when considering a new, non-transferable series 12 license, 
may take into consideration the location, as well as the applicant’s capability, qualifications, and 
reliability. 
 



 

The City of Glendale Community and Economic Development, Police, and Fire Departments have 
reviewed the application and determined that it meets all technical requirements. 

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:  Approved the application with no 
comments. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT:  Recommended no cause for denial. 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT:  Approved the application with no comments. 

Staff Recommendation 

It is staff’s recommendation to forward this application to the Arizona Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control with a recommendation of approval. 
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Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 

Title: 
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH SALT RIVER VALLEY  
WATER USERS’ ASSOCIATION FOR MODIFICATIONS AND UPGRADES  
TO A WELL SITE 

Staff Contact: Craig Johnson, P.E., Executive Director, Water Services 

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to authorize the City Manager to enter into a design and 
construction agreement with the Salt River Valley Water Users’ Association (SRP) for repairs and 
improvements to an SRP owned well site in an amount not to exceed $55,909.   

Background Summary 
 
Water Services Department and SRP staffs have worked closely on the proposed modifications at 
SRP Well 18.  Because this well site is owned by SRP, all electrical, mechanical, and structural 
updates at the site need to be designed and installed by SRP while meeting city standards.  When 
completed, these upgraded modifications will further enhance well site safety features recently 
implemented in a city-wide well site program. 
 
Community Benefit/Public Involvement 
 
Approval of this request will allow continued compliance with regulatory requirements and allow 
production needs to be met. 

Budget and Financial Impacts 

 

 

 

Capital Expense? Yes  No  

Budgeted? Yes  No  

Requesting Budget or Appropriation Transfer? Yes  No  

Cost Fund-Department-Account 

$55,909 2400-61048-550800, City Wide Well Rehab 
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If yes, where will the transfer be taken from? 

Attachments 

Staff Report 

Agreement  
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To: Richard A. Bowers, Acting City Manager 
From: Craig Johnson, P.E., Executive Director, Water Services 

Item Title: 
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH SALT RIVER VALLEY 
WATER USERS’ ASSOCIATION FOR MODIFICATIONS AND UPGRADES TO 
A WELL SITE 

Requested Council  
Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 

Meeting Type: Voting 

PURPOSE 
 
This report contains information on a proposed design and construction agreement with the Salt 
River Valley Water Users’ Association (SRP) for repairs and improvements to an SRP owned well 
site.  The purpose of this report is to request this item be placed on an agenda for Council action. 

BACKGROUND 
 
The City of Glendale Water Services Department has implemented well site safety improvements 
which includes adding safety features at all well sites including SRP Well 18.  Since SRP Well 18 is 
owned by SRP, electrical, mechanical, and structural updates at the site will need to be designed 
and installed by SRP.  SRP has submitted a Design and Construction Agreement to install the 
upgrades at the well site. The proposed updates will further enhance the well site safety by 
providing an automatic halogen emergency shutoff system for chlorine cylinders, an advanced ATI 
chlorine leak detectors, and chlorine residual analyzers for detecting the level of chlorine inside 
the building in case of a leak. 

ANALYSIS 
 
SRP Well 18 is an important supply source for the water distribution grid serving the city.  The 
ability to blend groundwater from SRP Well 18 with other water sources assists in meeting 
regulatory compliance requirements and production capabilities.  Staff recommends authorizing 
the City Manager to enter into a Design and Construction Agreement with the Salt River Valley 
Water Users’ Association in the amount of $55,909 for repairs with upgrades to SRP Well Site 18. 

FISCAL IMPACTS 
 
The total requested for these modifications is $55,909.  Funding is available in the FY 2012-13 
Capital Improvement Plan of the Water Services Department.   
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Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 

Title: INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF GOODYEAR FOR 
TEMPORARY STAFFING 

Staff Contact: Mark Burdick, Fire Chief   

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution 
authorizing the entering into of an intergovernmental agreement with the City of Goodyear to 
temporarily reassign a Deputy Chief from Glendale Fire Department to the Goodyear Fire 
Department for a period of six months.   

Background Summary 
 
In April 2013, the Goodyear Fire Chief unexpectedly retired.  The City of Goodyear selected the 
Deputy Fire Chief to fill the Fire Chief position on an interim basis.  Unfortunately, the Goodyear 
Fire Department was unable to fill the position of Deputy Fire Chief internally and the position 
remains vacant.  This has created a leadership gap in the Goodyear Fire Department.  The City of 
Goodyear is requesting assistance from Glendale Fire Department to temporarily fill the position 
of Deputy Fire Chief until a permanent selection process can be conducted.  The process is 
estimated to take six months.   
 
The six month agreement reassignment of a Glendale Fire Department Deputy Chief to Goodyear 
Fire Department can be fulfilled immediately while ensuring that Glendale Fire Department 
operations are not impacted. 
 

Budget and Financial Impacts 
The City of Goodyear will reimburse the City of Glendale for the fulltime position, including 
benefits.   
 

Attachments 

Staff Report Agreement 

Resolution 
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To: Richard A. Bowers, Acting City Manager 
From: Mark Burdick, Fire Chief 

Item Title: INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF GOODYEAR 
FOR TEMPORARY STAFFING 

Requested Council  
Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 

Meeting Type: Voting 

PURPOSE 
 
This report contains information on a proposed intergovernmental agreement with the City of 
Goodyear.  This agreement will temporarily reassign a Deputy Fire Chief from Glendale Fire 
Department to the Goodyear Fire Department for a period of six months.  The purpose of this 
report is to request the City Manager forward this item to the City Council for their consideration 
and approval.   

BACKGROUND 
 
In April 2013, the Goodyear Fire Chief unexpectedly retired.  The City of Goodyear selected the 
Deputy Fire Chief to fill the Fire Chief position on an interim basis.  Unfortunately, the Goodyear 
Fire Department was unable to fill the position of Deputy Fire Chief internally and the position 
remains vacant.  This has created a leadership gap in the Goodyear Fire Department.  The City of 
Goodyear is requesting assistance from Glendale Fire Department to temporarily fill the position 
of Deputy Fire Chief until a permanent selection process can be conducted.  The process is 
estimated to take six months.   

ANALYSIS 
 
The proposed agreement will cover all costs for the Glendale Fire Department Deputy Chief that 
will be temporarily reassigned to the Goodyear Fire Department.  The agreement will also provide 
an opportunity for temporary reassignment of personnel within the Glendale Fire Department, 
which will facilitate succession planning.  Succession planning is necessary and will benefit the 
Glendale Fire Department as it prepares for a chief officer retiring in 2014, and three additional 
chief officers retiring in 2015.     
 
The City of Goodyear is requesting this process move forward as soon as possible.  Both Glendale 
and Goodyear Fire Departments have an excellent working relationship and the Glendale Fire 
Department is prepared to accommodate the request.  The six month agreement reassignment of a 
Glendale Fire Department Deputy Chief to Goodyear Fire Department can be fulfilled immediately 
while ensuring that Glendale Fire Department operations are not impacted. 
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FISCAL IMPACTS 
 
The City of Goodyear will reimburse the City of Glendale for the fulltime position, including 
benefits.   
 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 4679 NEW SERIES 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE INTER- 
GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR TEMPORARY 
STAFFING WITH THE CITY OF GOODYEAR TO PROVIDE 
TEMPORARY MANAGEMENT AND OPERATIONS 
SERVICES TO THE GOODYEAR FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

 
WHEREAS, Arizona Revised Statutes (“ARS”) Section 11-951 et seq. provides that 

public agencies, including cities, may enter into intergovernmental agreements for the provision 
of services, or for joint or cooperative action; and 

 
WHEREAS, the cities of Glendale and Goodyear are empowered by their City Charter to 

enter into this Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, the cities’ fire departments have a history of working together to provide 

mutual and automatic aid to their respective communities and are each familiar with the level of 
services, personnel and resources of the other; and 

 
WHEREAS, Goodyear is working to address concerns that arose in a recent audit of its 

fire department and the replacement of the Fire Chief and is in need of an Operations Deputy Fire 
Chief during this transition; and 

 
WHEREAS, Goodyear has requested the City of Glendale’s assistance in providing 

temporary management and operations services by making available an employee to perform the 
duties of Interim Deputy Fire Chief during the transition; and 

 
WHEREAS, Glendale is able to make a fire department employee available to provide 

support to Goodyear so that it is able to fulfill its public safety mission for the community while 
providing a professional development opportunity for the City’s personnel. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GLENDALE, as follows: 
 
SECTION 1.  That it is deemed in the best interest of the City of Glendale and the 

citizens thereof that the Intergovernmental Agreement for Temporary Staffing between the City 
of Glendale and the City of Goodyear, pursuant to which the City of Glendale will provide 
temporary staffing for the management operations services to the Goodyear Fire Department, be 
entered into, which agreement is now on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of 
Glendale. 
 

SECTION 2.  That the Mayor or City Manager and the City Clerk be authorized and 
directed to execute and deliver said agreement on behalf of the City of Glendale. 
 



 

 
PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 

Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona, this _____ day of __________________, 2013. 
 

  
   M A Y O R 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
City Clerk               (SEAL) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Attorney 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Manager 
 
iga_fire_goodyear 

















     

   CITY COUNCIL REPORT   
 

 

1 
 

Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 

Title: RENEWAL OF THE PHOENIX REGIONAL AUTOMATIC AID SYSTEM 
AGREEMENT 

Staff Contact: Mark Burdick, Fire Chief 

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution 
authorizing the approval of the renewal of the Phoenix Regional Automatic Aid System Agreement.    

Background Summary 
 
The regional automatic aid system was developed over 30 years ago and Glendale Fire 
Department is proud to be the original partner with Phoenix Fire Department since 1976.  One of 
the great advantages of the system is the fact that all units are dispatched as if they were a single 
fire department and territorial borders are not recognized.  This is accomplished through the use 
of Automatic Vehicle Location (AVL) technology which is similar to a global positioning system 
(GPS).  All members of the regional dispatch consortium have agreed to follow the same policies 
and procedures and various departments can be found "working together" on large scale 
incidents. The system integrates emergency operations and provides the lowest cost and most 
effective emergency medical, technical rescue, hazardous materials, and fire suppression service 
that is available anywhere in the world.   

Previous Related Council Action 
 
The agreement was last renewed in 1997.    

Community Benefit/Public Involvement 
 
The City of Glendale received a response from 24,822 automatic units during the five year period 
of 2008-2012, inclusive years.  The automatic aid response received included 3,570 multi-unit 
responses (e.g. 3-1, 1st Alarm, 2nd Alarm, etc.).  The Glendale Fire Department would not have 
sufficient units to respond, or at a minimum would have caused a delayed response.  The City of 
Glendale has received an excellent level of customer service for reduced costs over the last 30 
years through the automatic aid system.   
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Budget and Financial Impacts 

There is no cost involved with this agreement. 

Attachments 

Staff Report  

Resolution 

Agreement 
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To: Richard A. Bowers, Acting City Manager 
From: Mark Burdick, Fire Chief 

Item Title: RENEWAL OF THE PHOENIX REGIONAL AUTOMATIC AID SYSTEM 
AGREEMENT 

Requested Council  
Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 

Meeting Type: Voting 

PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to request the City Manager forward this item to the City Council for 
their consideration and approval.  Staff is requesting to renew the Phoenix Regional Automatic Aid 
System Agreement. 

BACKGROUND 
 
The regional automatic aid system was developed over 30 years ago and Glendale Fire 
Department is proud to be the original partner with Phoenix Fire Department since 1976.  One of 
the great advantages of the system is the fact that all units are dispatched as if they were a single 
fire department and territorial borders are not recognized.  This is accomplished through the use 
of Automatic Vehicle Location (AVL) technology which is similar to a global positioning system 
(GPS).  The AVL system is able to continuously track the exact location of all emergency vehicles, 
which provides the dispatch of the closest, most appropriate response unit to the incident.   
 
All members of the regional dispatch consortium have agreed to follow the same policies and 
procedures and various departments can be found working together on large scale incidents.  The 
system integrates emergency operations and provides the lowest cost and most effective 
emergency medical, technical rescue, hazardous materials, and fire suppression service that is 
available anywhere in the world.  The agreement was last renewed in 1997 and the number of 
agencies has increased from 12 to 27 since that time. 

ANALYSIS 
 
The City of Glendale received a response from 24,822 automatic units during the five year period 
of 2008-2012.  The automatic aid response received included 3,570 multi-unit responses (e.g. 3-1, 
1st Alarm, 2nd Alarm, etc.).  The Glendale Fire Department would not have sufficient units to 
respond, or at a minimum would have caused a delayed response.  

The City of Glendale has received an excellent level of customer service for reduced costs over the 
last 30 years through the automatic aid system.  All cities in the valley are dispatched through the 
Phoenix Regional Dispatch Center with the exception of Apache Junction, Gilbert, Mesa, and Queen 
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Creek.  They are dispatched through the Mesa Fire Department Dispatch Center and provide 
automatic aid to the Phoenix Regional Dispatch System.  In contrast to other comparably sized fire 
departments throughout the United States not in an automatic aid system, the Glendale Fire 
Department sworn personnel staffing is understaffed by approximately 45%.  The average size of 
the combined organizations in the table below is 418 sworn personnel. 

 
City Population # of 

Stations 
# of Sworn 
Personnel 

Square 
Miles 

Annual 
Incidents 

Lubbock, TX 233,740 18 398 122 29,900 
Durham, NC 233,252 9 302 107 19,000 

Winston–Salem, OR 232,385 20 344 51 27,180 
Glendale, AZ 230,482 9 232 60 36,467 

Baton Rouge, LA 230,139 19 600 77 30,000 
 

FISCAL IMPACTS 
 
There is no cost involved with this agreement. 
 
 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 4680 NEW SERIES 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, 
AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE ENTERING INTO OF 
AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR 
AUTOMATIC AID AGREEMENT FOR FIRE PROTECTION 
AND OTHER EMERGENCY SERVICES. 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the automatic aid system has been in existence since 1976 to provide the 
highest levels of service in conjunction with the most effective use of local fire department 
resources working collaboratively through intergovernmental cooperation; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the automatic aid system participants are committed to demonstrate public 
equity through the reasonable commitment and distribution of resources within their jurisdiction 
to ensure that no participant unfairly benefits at the expense of the other participants; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is the desire of the automatic aid system participants joining in this 
agreement to continue and improve the nature and coordination of emergency assistance to 
incidents that threaten loss of life or property within the geographic boundaries of their respective 
jurisdictions; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is the desire of these municipalities and other governmental jurisdictions 
to initiate and/or renew an “Automatic Aid Agreement” for the fire department services. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the City Council hereby authorizes and directs the Mayor or the City 
Manager and the City Clerk to execute, on behalf of the City, Automatic Aid Agreement for Fire 
Protection and Other Emergency Services, with other municipalities, fire districts, and other 
governmental jurisdictions. 



 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 
Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona, this _____ day of __________________, 2013. 
 

  
   M A Y O R 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
City Clerk               (SEAL) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Attorney 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Manager 
 
iga_fd_automatic aid 
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Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 
Title: ARIZONA STATE PURCHASING COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
Staff Contact: Sherry M. Schurhammer, Executive Director, Financial Services  

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to adopt a resolution authorizing the entering into of an Arizona 
State Purchasing Cooperative Agreement.  The current Purchasing Cooperative Agreement expires 
June 30, 2013.  This agreement has a term of five fiscal years. 
 
Staff is requesting Council waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution authorizing the 
entering into of an Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative Agreement.   

Background Summary 
 
The Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative is a program of the Arizona Department of 
Administration, State Procurement Office, where members may participate in cooperative 
procurement opportunities through the use of designated Arizona State Contracts and related 
other services.   

Membership in the Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative is available to all Arizona political 
subdivisions including cities, counties, school districts, and special districts.  Membership is also 
available to non-profit public procurement organizations, non-profit educational institutions, non-
profit health institutions, as well as other State governments, the U.S. Federal Government and 
Tribal Nations.   Currently, there are over 400 members of the State Purchasing Cooperative. 

This resolution permits execution of the revised Purchasing Cooperative Agreement with a term of 
five fiscal years.  All contracts available through the Purchasing Cooperative Agreement are 
awarded in compliance with the purchasing requirements of Arizona state law.  The public 
competitive notification requirements are established to solicit the participation of all interested 
vendors.  

Previous Related Council Action 
 
Council previously approved an Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative Agreement on September 
22, 2009 and October 11, 2005.  
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Community Benefit/Public Involvement 
 
Participation in the Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative Agreement allows the city to make 
purchases based on the combined volume of all members of the cooperative rather than a city’s 
individual needs.  The consolidation of the combined purchasing power of the cooperative’s 
membership produces the lowest possible volume prices and makes for the most effective use of 
available funding.  The bids are publicly advertised and all Arizona firms have an opportunity to 
participate. 

Budget and Financial Impacts 

There are no costs to the city for participation in the Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative 
Agreement. 

Attachments 

Resolution  

Agreement 

 

 

 

  

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 4681 NEW SERIES 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHOR- 
IZING AND DIRECTING THE ENTERING INTO OF AN 
ARIZONA STATE PURCHASING COOPERATIVE 
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION, STATE PROCUREMENT OFFICE. 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE as follows: 

 
SECTION 1.  That it is deemed in the best interest of the City of Glendale and the 

citizens thereof that an Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative Agreement with the Arizona 
Department of Administration, State Procurement Office, be entered into, which agreement is 
now on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Glendale. 
 

SECTION 2.  That the Mayor or City Manager and the City Clerk be authorized and 
directed to execute and deliver said agreement on behalf of the City of Glendale. 

 
PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 

Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona, this _____ day of __________________, 2013. 
 

  
   M A Y O R 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
City Clerk               (SEAL) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Attorney 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Manager 
 
a_coop_adoa 
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Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 
Title: GLENDALE FROM THE HEART GRANT 
Staff Contact: Thomas Adkins, Assistant to the Mayor 

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to waive reading beyond the title and adopt a resolution 
authorizing the Acting City Manager to accept a grant from the Gila River Indian Community for 
the Glendale FROM THE HEART program, should the city be successful in receiving an award.  A 
resolution is required as part of the grant package.  The city will be notified if it receives an award 
in October 2013.  The grant will be used as matching funds for donations raised in the community.   
  

Background Summary 
 
In 1996, the Glendale City Council, along with a local organization, had a vision for a program that 
would improve emergency and support services for the Glendale community.  The result was the 
creation of a unique program called FROM THE HEART.  Money that is raised through FROM THE 
HEART is matched and then distributed to local organizations serving Glendale residents in need.  
 
FROM THE HEART enables Glendale residents and businesses to conveniently donate.  Each 
resident receiving a utility statement is able to add $1 to their monthly bill.  Additionally, residents 
can make larger one-time donations at any time.  Glendale businesses are also able to make one-
time and ongoing contributions.  Funds raised through FROM THE HEART go directly to people in 
need.  The program has no administrative overhead.    
 
In 2002, Arizona voters passed Proposition 202 which required Native American communities 
receiving gaming revenues to set aside 12% for a state-shared revenue program for distribution to 
cities, towns or counties for government services that benefit the general public.  Organizations 
are eligible to apply for these funds if sponsored and formally authorized by an eligible 
government agency.  The sponsoring government agency must also agree to act as fiscal 
administrator for grants to organizations.    
 
Community Benefit/Public Involvement 
 
FROM THE HEART was developed to help provide essential services to Glendale’s most vulnerable 
children, families and elderly residents.  In the past, funds have been used to feed Glendale’s 
hungry, provide home medical equipment for the frail and elderly, and for emergency programs 



     

   CITY COUNCIL REPORT   
 

 

2 
 

for victims of violence and abuse.  Since the program’s inception, nearly $2.5 million has been 
collected and distributed to non-profit agencies serving Glendale residents.   

Budget and Financial Impacts 

The grant award is for $75,000 per year for three years, totaling $225,000, ending December 31, 
2016.  The city will act as a fiscal agent and grant administrator for the proposed funding.  A 
specific account will be established to track revenue and expenses once the grant agreement is 
formally executed.  

Attachments 

Resolution  

 

 

 

  

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 4682 NEW SERIES 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORI-
ZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GILA RIVER INDIAN 
COMMUNITY GRANT FOR THE GLENDALE FROM THE 
HEART PROGRAM. 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE as follows: 

 
SECTION 1.  That the City Council of the City of Glendale hereby accepts the Gila River 

Indian Community Grant for the Glendale FROM THE HEART Program for up to $75,000 per 
year for three years ending December 31, 2016. 
 
 SECTION 2.  That the City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute any and all documents necessary for the acceptance of said grant on behalf of the City of 
Glendale. 
 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 
Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona, this _____ day of __________________, 2013. 
 

  
   M A Y O R 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
City Clerk                 (SEAL) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Attorney 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Manager 
 
g_mayor_FromTheHeart13 
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Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 

Title: AWARD OF BID TO R.K. SANDERS, INC. FOR STREET RECONSTRUCTIVE  
PAVING PROJECT  

Staff Contact: Christina Betz, Acting Deputy Director, Public Works 

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to award a bid and authorize the City Manager to enter into a 
construction agreement with R.K. Sanders, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $234,808.25 for street 
reconstructive paving using Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds and City of 
Glendale Pavement Management capital improvement plan (CIP) funds. 
 

 

 
This project is for reconstructive paving of deteriorated streets within the defined area (McLellan 
Road, from 62nd Avenue to 63rd Avenue; 62nd Drive, from McLellan Road to Ocotillo Road; Tuckey 
Lane, from 63rd Avenue to 64th Avenue; and 64th Avenue, from Tuckey Lane to Ocotillo Road), for 
reconstruction paving of older streets in CDBG eligible areas of the city.  The project includes 
removing and replacing existing asphalt pavement, minor repairs to existing curb and sidewalk, 
replacing sidewalk ramps with new Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) sidewalk ramps, and 
installing new ADA sidewalk ramps where none currently exist. 
 

Previous Related Council Action 
 
On April 24, 2012, Council authorized the submission of the FY 2012-13 CDBG recommendations 
and Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). 
 
 
Community Benefit/Public Involvement 
 
Well maintained infrastructure is an important element of strong neighborhoods.   
 
The reconstructive paving project includes a communication plan and residents in the impacted 
area will be notified prior to work beginning in their neighborhood. 
 
 
 

Background Summary 
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Budget and Financial Impacts 

 
The proposed construction agreement is in an amount not to exceed $234,808.25 for the street 
reconstructive paving project.  Funds in the amount of $200,000 are available in the FY 2012-13 
CDBG program, and funds in the amount of $34,808.25 are available in the Pavement Management 
CIP budget.  This is a one-time expenditure and there are no additional operating costs associated 
with this project.     

Capital Expense? Yes  No  

Budgeted? Yes  No  

Requesting Budget or Appropriation Transfer? Yes  No  

 

 Attachments 

Staff Report  

Agreement 

Bid Tab 

Map 

 

 

 

Cost Fund-Department-Account 

$200,000.00 1320-31102-550800, Community Development Block Grant 

$34,808.25 2210-65089-550800, Pavement Management 
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To: Richard A. Bowers, Acting City Manager 
From: Christina Betz, Acting Deputy Director, Public Works 

Item Title: AWARD OF BID TO R.K. SANDERS, INC. FOR STREET RECONSTRUCTIVE  
PAVING PROJECT 

Requested Council  
Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 

Meeting Type: Voting 

PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to request the City Manager forward this item to the City Council for 
their consideration and approval.   
 
This is a request for City Council to award a bid and authorize the City Manager to enter into a 
construction agreement with R.K. Sanders, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $234,808.25 for street 
reconstructive paving using Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds and City of 
Glendale Pavement Management capital improvement plan (CIP) funds. 

BACKGROUND 
 
This project is for reconstructive paving of deteriorated streets within the defined area (McLellan 
Road, from 62nd Avenue to 63rd Avenue; 62nd Drive, from McLellan Road to Ocotillo Road; Tuckey 
Lane, from 63rd Avenue to 64th Avenue; and 64th Avenue, from Tuckey Lane to Ocotillo Road), for 
reconstruction paving of older streets in CDBG eligible areas of the city.  The project includes 
removing and replacing existing asphalt pavement, minor repairs to existing curb and sidewalk, 
replacing sidewalk ramps with new Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) sidewalk ramps, and 
installing new ADA sidewalk ramps where none currently exist.   
 
Two responses were received for project number 121315, and R.K. Sanders, Inc. provided the 
lowest responsive bid. 

ANALYSIS 
 

• Staff is recommending the award of bid and entering into of a construction agreement with 
R.K. Sanders, Inc. for a reconstructive paving project in the defined area of the city. 

• On April 24, 2012, Council authorized the submission of the FY 2012-13 CDBG 
recommendations and Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD). 
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• The CDBG funded project does not require matching city funds; the city is supplementing 
the CDBG funds with Pavement Management CIP funds to complete the project in the 
defined area. 

• The project includes a communication plan and residents in the impacted areas will be 
notified prior to work beginning in their neighborhood. 

• The project is planned to be completed during the summer break so as to not impact 
students attending Harold W. Smith Elementary School. 

FISCAL IMPACTS 
 
The proposed construction agreement with R.K. Sanders, Inc. is in an amount not to exceed 
$234,808.25 for the street reconstructive paving project.  Funds in the amount of $200,000 are 
available in the FY 2012-13 CDBG program, and funds in the amount of $34,808.25 are available in 
the Pavement Management CIP budget.  This is a one-time expenditure and there are no additional 
operating costs associated with this project. 































OPENED AT THE CITY OF GLENDALE, ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
5850 W. GLENDALE AVENUE, 3RD FLOOR

DATE: May 2, 2012 - 10:00 p.m.

CONTRACTOR
BID BOND/           

CHECK TOTAL BID

1 R.K. SANDERS BB 234,808.25$                        

2 COMBS CONSTRUCTION BB 253,856.80$                        

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Engineers Estimate:  $320,000.00

Time of completion for this project is forty-five (45) consecutive days from and
including the date of receipt of the notice to proceed. 

BID TABULATION

PROJECT# 121315 - CDBG STREET IMPROVEMENTS
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Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 

Title: 
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT GPA13-01 (RESOLUTION) AND REZONING 
APPLICATION ZON13-02 (ORDINANCE): SUNSHINE RESIDENTIAL HOMES  
INC. – 17201 NORTH 63RD AVENUE (PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED) 

Staff Contact: Jon M. Froke, AICP, Planning Director 

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
These requests are by Sunshine Residential Homes, Inc. for City Council to approve a General Plan 
Amendment and a Rezoning Application to amend 2.47 acres of the general plan to OFC (Office) 
land use designation and to rezone 7.13 acres to C-O (Commercial Office) zoning district.  The 
properties are located north of the northeast corner of 63rd Avenue and Bell Road. 
 
Staff is requesting Council conduct a public hearing, waive reading beyond the titles, and adopt a 
resolution for GPA13-01 and approve an ordinance for ZON13-02, subject to the stipulations as 
recommended by the Planning Commission. 

Background Summary 
 
This is a request by the property owner to amend the general plan on 2.47 acres to an OFC 
designation and rezone all of the 7.13 acres of the project to C-O.  The property owner is proposing 
a two phase development.  The first phase will consist of a 26,000 square foot corporate office 
building.  The second phase will be built at a later date. 

Previous Related Council Action 
 
On January 27, 2009, the City Council approved general plan amendment (GPA08-07) from LDR 
(Low Density Residential 0-1 du / ac) to OFC and a rezoning request (ZON08-04) from C-O zoning 
district to SUD (Special Use District) zoning district.  The SUD allowed an RV Storage Facility that 
was never developed. 
 
Community Benefit/Public Involvement 
 
Approval of these applications will allow development of a longstanding vacant infill property.  
The corporate office will allow a long-term Glendale business owner to continue their operations 
within the city. 
 
On February 25, 2013, the applicant mailed 94 notification letters to the surrounding property 
owners and interested parties notifying them of a neighborhood meeting held on March 14, 2013. 
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At the neighborhood meeting there were 40 individuals that were in attendance; this included the 
property owner, the applicant, and city staff.  The resident’s primary concern was the surplus 
amount of parking provided and the potential for traffic congestion.  The applicant explained that 
on average, 25 to 35 employees will be on-site daily and the additional parking spaces are needed 
for monthly staff meetings.  There were six residents that were in opposition and they stated that 
they would like this property to remain vacant.  The remaining property owners supported the 
applicant’s proposal.  
 
After the neighborhood meeting there were 10 emails received in support of the applicant’s 
request and one email received in opposition. The residents that were in support of the request 
noted the site is unkempt and underutilized.  They stated that the project will be a good use for the 
site and will provide an opportunity to clean up this vacant parcel.  The opposing email from a 
nearby resident had concerns with traffic and why he was not notified, staff clarified the required 
notification boundary is a 500 foot radius and his home is more than 2,300 feet from the site. 
 
On March 25, 2013, the property owner mailed a follow up letter to the residents that attended the 
neighborhood meeting as well as those that were listed within the 500 foot notification boundary 
and the interested parties list, notifying them of an amended site plan alteration.  Based on 
neighborhood input the owner reduced the scale of the project and the parking has been reduced 
from 299 parking spaces to 180 spaces.  Since the second mailing, no additional comments were 
received from the neighborhood. 
 
At the April 18, 2013 Planning Commission public hearing, one resident spoke with questions 
related to the applicant’s proposal and specifically the ingress/egress of the site.  The applicant 
answered the resident’s questions to her satisfaction.  Several other individuals spoke in support 
of the applicant’s request.  The Planning Commission recommended approval of GPA13-01, as 
filed, and ZON13-02, subject to four stipulations. 

A Notice of Public Hearing for the City Council hearing was published in The Glendale Star on May 
9, 2013.  The property was posted on May 10, 2013.  Notification postcards were mailed to 94 
adjacent property owners and interested parties on May 10, 2013.   

Attachments 
Staff Report 

Resolution 

Ordinance 

General Plan Amendment & Project Narrative                

General Plan Aerial Photograph, dated 11/2008 

Vicinity Zoning Map 

Zoning Aerial Photograph  

CP Final Report 
Excerpt of Draft Meeting Minutes 
Vicinity General Plan Map 
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To: Richard A. Bowers, Acting City Manager 
From: Jon M. Froke, AICP, Planning Director 

Item Title: 
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT GPA13-01 (RESOLUTION) AND REZONING 
APPLICATION ZON13-02 (ORDINANCE): SUNSHINE RESIDENTIAL HOMES, 
INC. – 17201 NORTH 63RD AVENUE (PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED) 

Requested Council  
Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 

Meeting Type: Voting 

PURPOSE 
 
These requests are by Sunshine Residential Homes, Inc. for City Council to approve a General Plan 
Amendment and a Rezoning Application for a corporate office.  The properties are located north of 
the northeast corner of 63rd Avenue and Bell Road.  Specifically, the requests are to: 
 

• Amend the General Plan on 2.47 acres from LDR (Low Density Residential 0-1 du / ac) to 
OFC (Office); and 

• Rezone 7.13 acres from A-1 (Agricultural) and SUD (Special Use District) zoning districts to 
C-O (Commercial Office) zoning district. 

BACKGROUND 
 
Sunshine Residential Homes, Inc. is proposing to amend the general plan on 2.47 acres from low 
density residential to OFC.  The applicant also proposes to rezone the entire 7.13 acre property 
from A-1 and SUD to C-O.  The property owner is proposing a two phase project for this property.  
The first phase will consist of a corporate office that will be 26,000 square feet in size.  This 
building will be utilized for office purposes on the first floor.  The second floor will be utilized for 
storage purposes only.   
 
The hours of operation will be Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. with approximately 
25 to 35 employees working in the office during this timeframe.  There will be a total of 180 
parking spaces with adequate driveways to accommodate on-site circulation.  The applicant will 
provide landscaping and decorative masonry screen walls that will enhance the surrounding area. 

ANALYSIS 
 
General Plan Amendment 
 
Findings: 

• The amendment is consistent with the policies and objectives of the General Plan; and 
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• The proposed amendment furthers the public health, safety and general welfare of the 
citizens of Glendale. 

 
Analysis: 

• Amending the General Plan to OFC is the appropriate designation.  The proposed land use 
of OFC is a low intensive use that will be compatible with the surrounding area; and 

• This general plan amendment will create a single, consistent land use designation over the 
entire site.  This will facilitate the development of the property with a master plan that will 
benefit the neighborhood. 

 
Rezoning 
 
Findings: 

• The amendment is consistent with the policies and objectives of the Glendale General Plan; 
• The proposed amendment furthers the public health, safety and general welfare of the 

citizens of Glendale; and 
• The proposal will require conditions necessary to mitigate any adverse impacts on the 

businesses, persons, or properties adjacent to the requested amendment. 
 
Analysis: 

• The C-O zoning district is an appropriate district to implement The General Plan and 
develop this infill property; 

• The proposed zoning district is compatible with adjacent properties and will not be 
detrimental to the surrounding community.  Completion of this project will include the 
development of an underutilized property that will complement the Bell Road Corridor.  
The proposed commercial office is a low intensive use that complements the residential 
and church uses to the north; 

• The Transportation Department reviewed the site plan and deemed there is adequate 
onsite circulation, parking, and accessibility to the site; 

• Three parcels will be combined to eliminate the two property lines in the northern portion 
of the site; and 

• All applicable city departments have reviewed the application and recommend approval of 
the application, subject to stipulations. 
 

Staff recommends approval of GPA13-01 by Resolution. 
 

Staff recommends approval of ZON13-02, by Ordinance, subject to the following stipulations: 
 

1. Development shall be in substantial conformance with the project narrative outlined in the 
general plan and rezoning narratives, date stamped March 29, 2013; 
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2. All utility lines less than 69 kV located adjacent to the site shall be placed underground 
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy; 
 

3. Street lights shall be installed adjacent to this site along 63rd Avenue prior to the issuance 
of a Certificate of Occupancy; and 
 

4. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall complete a Minor 
Land Division to combine the three lots into one. 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 4683 NEW SERIES 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING 
THE GENERAL PLAN MAP OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, 
ARIZONA, BY APPROVING GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT 
GPA13-01 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 17201 NORTH 63RD 
AVENUE. 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE as follows: 

 
SECTION 1.  That the General Plan Map of the City of Glendale, Arizona, is hereby 

amended by approving General Plan Amendment GPA13-01 amending the General Plan Land 
Use Map from LDR (Low Density Residential 0-1 du/ac) to OFC (Office) for property located at 
17201 North 63rd Avenue. 
 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 
Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona, this ___ day of ________________, 2013 
 

  
   M A Y O R 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
City Clerk                 (SEAL) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Attorney 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Manager 
 
gpa 13-01 



ORDINANCE NO. 2844 NEW SERIES 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, REZONING 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 17201 NORTH 63RD AVENUE 
FROM A-1 (AGRICULTURAL) AND SUD (SPECIAL USE 
DISTRICT) TO C-O (COMMERCIAL OFFICE); AMENDING 
THE ZONING MAP; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Glendale Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 
18, 2013 in zoning case ZON13-02 in the manner prescribed by law for the purpose of rezoning 
property located at 17201 North 63rd Avenue from A-1 (Agricultural) and SUD (Special Use 
District) to C-O (Commercial Office); and 
 
 WHEREAS, due and proper notice of such Public Hearing was given in the time, form, 
substance and manner provided by law including publication of such notice in the Glendale Star 
on March 29, 2013; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Glendale Planning Commission has recommended to the Mayor 
and the Council the zoning of property as aforesaid and the Mayor and the Council desire to 
accept such recommendation and rezone the property described on Exhibit A as aforesaid. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE as follows: 
 
 SECTION 1.  That a parcel of land in Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona located at 
17201 North 63rd Avenue and more accurately described in Exhibit A to this ordinance, is hereby 
conditionally rezoned from A-1 (Agricultural) and SUD (Special Use District) to C-O 
(Commercial Office). 
 
 SECTION 2.  That the rezoning herein provided for be conditioned and subject to the 
following: 
 

1. Development shall be in substantial conformance with the project narrative 
outlined in the general plan and rezoning narratives, date stamped March 29, 
2013. 

 
2. All utility lines less than 69 kV located adjacent to the site shall be placed under 

ground prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 

3. Street lights shall be installed adjacent to this site along 63rd Avenue prior to the 
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

 



4. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall complete a 
Minor Land Division to combine the three lots into one. 

 SECTION 3.  The City of Glendale Zoning Map is herewith amended to reflect the 
change in districts referred to and the property described in Section 1 above. 
 
 SECTION 4.  This Ordinance shall become effective at the time and in the manner 
prescribed by law. 
 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 
Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona, this _____ day of ______________, 2013. 
 

  
   M A Y O R 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
City Clerk                 (SEAL) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Attorney 
 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Manager 
 
z_ZON13-02 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 
 

COMMENCING at the South quarter corner of Section 31, Township 4 North, Range 2 East of 
the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian; 
 
THENCE North along the West line of the Southeast quarter of said Section 31, a distance of 
713.62 feet; 
 
THENCE North 89 degrees 06 minutes 19 seconds East, a distance of 40.00 feet to the POINT 
OF BEGINNING 
 
THENCE North, parallel to and 40.00 feet East of the West line of said Southeast quarter of said 
Section 31, a distance of 192.04 feet, to a point on the Northerly line of that certain parcel of land 
described in Document 92-0650644, records of Maricopa County, Arizona; 
 
THENCE North 89 degrees 01 minutes 24 seconds East along said Northerly line, a distance of 
621.18 feet to the Northeast corner of said parcel; 
 
THENCE South 00 degrees 00 minutes 56 seconds East along the Easterly line of said parcel and 
along the Easterly line of that certain parcel of land described in Document 92-0650645, records 
of Maricopa County, Arizona, a distance of 437.92 feet to the Southeast corner of said parcel; 
 
THENCE South 89 degrees 06 minutes 19 seconds West along the Southerly line of said parcel, 
a distance of 341.21 feet to the Southeast corner of that certain parcel of land described in 
Document 04-0404056, records of Maricopa County, Arizona; 
 
THENCE North along the Easterly line of said parcel, a distance of 245.00 feet to the Northeast 
corner of said parcel; 
 
THENCE South 89 degrees 06 minutes 19 seconds West along the Northerly line of said parcel, 
a distance of 279.92 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 



EXHIBIT “A” CONTINUED 
 
 
 
PARCEL No. 1 
 
Lot 24, Section 31, Township 4 North, Range 2 East of the Gila and Salt River Base and 
Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona 
 
EXCEPT the South 110 Feet; and 
 
EXCEPT the West 261.15 feet thereof; and 
 
EXCEPT all coal and other minerals as reserved in Patent to said land. 
 
 
PARCEL NO. 2 
 
The South 33 feet of Lot 16, Section 31, Township 4 North, Range 2 East of the Gila and Salt 
River Base and Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona; and 
 
EXCEPT all coal and other minerals as reserved in Patent to said land 
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EXCERPT OF MINUTES 
CITY OF GLENDALE PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

5850 WEST GLENDALE AVENUE 
GLENDALE, ARIZONA 85301 

 
THURSDAY, APRIL 18, 2013 

7:00 PM 
  

 
 
GPA13-01:  A request by Nagaki Design Build Associates Inc., representing Sunshine 

Residential Homes Inc, to amend the General Plan on 2.47 acres from LDR (Low 
Density Residential 0-1 du/ac) to OFC (Office).  The site is located north of the 
northeast corner of 63rd Avenue and Bell Road (17201 North 63rd Avenue).  Staff 
Contact:  Remigio Cordero, Planner (Sahuaro District).   

 
 
ZON13-02: A request by Nagaki Design Build Associates Inc., representing Sunshine 

Residential Homes Inc, to rezone 7.13 acres from SUD (Special Use District) and 
A-1 (Agricultural) zoning districts to C-O (Commercial Office).  The site is 
located north of the northeast corner of 63rd Avenue and Bell Road (17201 North 
63rd Avenue).  Staff Contact:  Remigio Cordero, Planner (Sahuaro District).  

 
Mr. Remigio Cordero, Planner presented this item.  He informed the Commission that these are 
two separate cases for one project and there will need to be two separate motions, one for each 
case.  
 
He stated that Cases GPA13-01 and ZON13-02 were requests by the applicant Nagaki Design 
Build Associates Inc. representing Sunshine Residential Homes Inc. to amend the General Plan 
on 2.47 acres from LDR (Low Density Residential 0-1 du / ac) to OFC (Office) and to rezone 
7.13 acres from A-1 (Agricultural) and SUD (Special Use District) to C-O (Commercial Office) 
zoning district for the property located at 17201 North 63rd Avenue. The property is located north 
of the northeast corner of 63rd Avenue and Bell Road. 
 
The property owner is proposing a two phase project for this property. The first phase will 
consist of a corporate office for Sunshine Residential Homes Inc. that will be 26,000 square feet 
in size. There are no plans for the construction of phase 2; however, the future use will be 
commercial office in nature. 
 
The hours of operation will be Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., with 
approximately 25 to 35 employees reporting to this office during this time frame.  There will be a 
total of 180 parking spaces with adequate driveways to accommodate on-site circulation. The 
applicant will also provide landscaping and decorative masonry screening walls that will tie into 
the surrounding area. 
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On February 25, 2013, the applicant mailed 94 notification letters to the surrounding property 
owners and interested parties notifying them of a neighborhood meeting held on March 14, 2013. 
At the neighborhood meeting there were 40 individuals that were in attendance.  The residents 
primary concern was the amount of parking that will be provided for the corporate office and 
how that will create vehicular congestion.  The applicant explained that the additional parking 
spaces are for when the property owner has staff meetings which are held once a month. There 
were six residents that were in opposition and they stated that they would like this property to 
remain vacant.  The other issues were mitigated at the meeting with the property owners that 
were directly affected.  One individual wanted an 8 foot decorative wall, which the applicant 
obliged to construct.  A second individual wanted the access easement on the southern portion of 
this property to remain, which the property owner agreed to.  The other remaining property 
owners liked the applicant’s proposal.  
 
After the neighborhood meeting staff received 10 emails in support of the applicant’s request and 
one email received in opposition.  They stated that this project will be a good use for the site and 
it will provide an opportunity to clean up this vacant parcel.  The opposing email from a nearby 
resident had concerns with traffic and why he was not notified.  It was explained to the resident 
that the notification boundary was set at 500 feet and his home is located more than 2,300 feet 
from the site. 
 
On March 25, 2013 the property owner mailed a follow up letter to interested parties notifying 
them of his site plan alteration.  The owner stated that he has heard his neighbors’ concerns and 
he has eliminated phase three entirely from the project and the parking has been reduced from 
299 parking spaces to 180 spaces. Since the second mailing, no additional comments were 
received from the neighborhood.  However, this week, there were 18 additional letters received 
from adjacent property owners and residents, 16 were in support, and two were in opposition.  
They cited the same concerns of vehicle congestion.  
 
In regards to the findings for the General Plan Amendment, the General Plan to OFC on 2.47 
acres is the appropriate designation.  The proposed land use of OFC is a low intensive use that 
will be compatible with the area. This general plan amendment will create a single, consistent 
land use designation over the entire site.  This will facilitate the development of the property 
with a master plan that will benefit the neighborhood 
 
In regards to the findings for the Rezoning request, The C-O zoning district for the entire 7.13 
acres is an appropriate district to implement General Plan and develop this infill property. The 
proposed zoning district is compatible with adjacent properties and will not be detrimental to the 
surrounding community.  Completion of this project will include the development of an 
underutilized property that will complement the residential and medical uses on Bell Road.  The 
proposed commercial office is a low intensive use that compliments the residential and church 
uses to the north.  Transportation has reviewed the site plan for this property and deemed the site 
to have adequate onsite circulation, parking, and accessibility to the site.  Three parcels will be 
combined into one to eliminate the two property lines in the northern portion of the site. 
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All applicable city departments have reviewed the application and recommend approval of the 
application, subject to stipulations. 
 
In conclusion, this request appears to meet the required findings for Cases GPA13-01 and 
ZON13-02 approval and should be approved, subject to the following stipulations listed in the 
staff report.  Mr. Cordero reminded the Commission that there will need to be two separate 
motions, one for each case. 
 
Chairperson Petrone called for any questions from the Commission.  
 
Commissioner Larson commented on the traffic issue which seemed to keep coming up as a 
problem.  Mr. Cordero explained that the Transportation Department  had reviewed the overall 
concerns of the neighborhood.  After an extensive assessment, they provided their 
recommendation which is in the staff report.   Commissioner Larson inquired as to why the 
amount of parking spaces had been reduced.  Mr. Cordero deferred the question to the applicant.  
 
Commissioner Aldama inquired if Phase two and been eliminated or simply postponed.  Mr. 
Cordero explained the site plan proposes two phases instead of three.  After hearing the concerns 
from neighbors the applicant reduced the plan from three phases to two.  
 
Chairperson Petrone called for the applicant’s presentation.  
 
 
Larry Nagaki and Carol Hawkins applicant’s representatives commented on the scale down of 
the project after hearing of the neighborhood’s concerns.  Mr. Nagaki stated that in response to 
the parking question, they believe that the once a month training can be accommodated within 
the 180 parking spaces.   Ms. _Hawkins_ agreed and added the reason for deducing from 299 to 
180 was because of the complaints and concerns and them trying to accommodate the request by 
being a good neighbor.   Mr. Nagaki showed the site plan and exhibits  of the building elevations 
containing office space, training facilities, gym, and storage and kitchen facilities. 
 
Chairperson Petrone asked for any questions. 
 
Commissioner Aldama asked if Phase Two remains vacant or would they include landscaping.  
Mr. Nagaki stated they will probably install  a fence.  Commissioner Aldama asked if the second 
floor will always remain for storage or do they plan a future use.   Mr. Nagaki explained the 
storage was for the many programs they put on each year for children.  As a result, there are no 
plans other than storage for that area since that was its intended use.  
 
Commissioner Larson asked if the second phase will be used by the facility or sold for some 
other separate office use.  Mr. Nagaki responded that at this point, they might sell it as office 
space; however, he believes they will retain it since they are quickly running out of space.  
Therefore at this point it was unclear.   
 
Chairperson Petrone thanked him for his time and application.  
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Chairperson Petrone opened the public hearing.  He asked if anyone in the audience would like 
to speak on this item.  
 
Sherry Brenen,  stated her concern was for the extra traffic since it was a residential area.  She 
suggested they only have a left hand turn out to Bell Road instead of the right hand turn and 
going through the housing developments after they leave the facility.  
 
Monique Williams,  stated she was one of six assistant program managers at Sunshine 
Residential Homes.  She was in full agreement with the application and for the purpose for what 
they do at the facility.  She encourages anyone with any doubt to understand the depth of their 
work and what they bring to the community.  She asked them to weigh that aspect with any small 
inconvenience they many have with traffic.  
 
Mr. Nagaki responded to a speakers comment.  He explained traffic engineering did look at her 
suggestion of only left hand turns instead of the right turn into the neighborhood.  He said they 
were more than willing to do pavement markings and signage to direct the traffic away from the 
residential area.  He hopes that will help address that issue.  
 
Paula Johnson,  stated her support of this application.  She explained she was part of a group of 
volunteers that work with the children of Sunshine Group Homes.   She said the building was 
beautiful and they ran a very good operation.  
 
Joseph Longo,   stated he was the owner of one of the four acre lots where the ingress and egress 
will be.   He would like that road closed off since some may want to use it even if it was only for 
fire access.  He supports the facility but was concerned about the traffic.  
 
Mr. Nagaki stated that as of yesterday, the northern driveway will be closed off.  He said the 
only vehicular access on and off the property will be off of 63rd  Avenue.   The fire emergency 
access was also accommodated.  They might also have someone directing traffic for large 
meetings.  
 
Commissioner Penilla expressed his appreciation and support for what the organization does for 
the people and for the community.  
 
Leonardo Torrez, public speaker, stated his support for this application.  He said this 
organization also extends their support and help to the veterans that come back from military 
deployment. He showed the Commissioners an award that was awarded to Mr. Nagaki from the 
Office of the Secretary of Defense for Employee Support for National Guard and Reserve Force.  
 
Nick Alcocer, stated he was one of the house managers of Sunshine Residential Homes and 
would like to point out that the majority of the employees spend most of their time at the group 
homes and not at the offices.  As a result, there was not a lot of traffic created by employees.  
 
Chairperson Petrone asked Mr. Froke if he had any further comments or procedure guidance.   
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Mr. Froke stated that this has been a long vacant parcel that had never received any development 
inquiries over the years.  He supports the applicant’s proposal and approves staff’s 
recommendation.  
  
Chairperson Petrone asked for any additional questions.  There were none. 
 
Since there were no additional public comments, he closed the public hearing. 
 
Commissioner ____?__Johnston__ made a motion to recommend approval of GPA13-01 
subject to the stipulations listed in the staff report.  Commissioner ____?__Lennox_ 
seconded the motion, which was unanimously approved. 
 
Mr. Nicholas DiPiazza, Deputy City Attorney stated the Planning Commission’s actions are not 
final. The Commission’s recommendation will be forwarded to City Council for further action. 
 
Commissioner ____?__Penilla__ made a motion to recommend approval of ZON13-02 
subject to the stipulations listed in the staff report.  Commissioner ___?___Larson_ 
seconded the motion, which was unanimously approved. 
 
Mr. Nicholas DiPiazza, Deputy City Attorney stated the Planning Commission’s actions are not 
final. The Commission’s recommendation will be forwarded to City Council for further action. 
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Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 
Title: LEASE AGREEMENT: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA, SUITE 275 
Staff Contact: Gregory Rodzenko, P.E., City Engineer 

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to adopt an ordinance authorizing the City Manager to approve a 
lease agreement.  Staff is requesting Council waive reading beyond the title and adopt an 
ordinance authorizing the City Manager to approve a lease agreement between the City of 
Glendale and the Glendale Chamber of Commerce, a non-profit corporation, for approximately 
4,171 square feet (SF) of office space in the Bank of America Plaza building located at 5800 West 
Glenn Drive in Glendale. 

Background Summary 
 
The potential tenant has requested the section pertaining to a lease guarantee within the Master 
Lease Form, Office Lease Agreement be removed from their lease.   It is commonplace to not have 
a lease guarantee when there are little or no tenant improvements required.  In this case, the city 
is not providing any tenant improvements therefore the lease guarantee is not required.  The 
modification to the city’s Master Lease Form, Office Lease Agreement requires Council approval.   

Previous Related Council Action 
 
On April 8, 2008, Council adopted by ordinance the Master Lease Form, Office Lease Agreement 
for the Bank of America Plaza building.  
 

Budget and Financial Impacts 
The lease was negotiated for a ten year term at current market rates, and with increases every 24 
months.  After the first year, the tenant, like other tenants of the Bank of America Plaza, will also 
pay a pro-rata share of any increases in operating costs incurred by the city for the building.  The 
total revenue generated from this agreement during the first ten years, including the increases 
every 24 months, is projected at $417,099.84.  Revenues from this lease will be deposited to the 
General Fund. 

Attachments 

Staff Report Agreement 

Ordinance 
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To: Richard A. Bowers, Acting City Manager 
From: Gregory Rodzenko, P.E., City Engineer 
Item Title: LEASE AGREEMENT: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA, SUITE 275 
Requested Council  
Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 

Meeting Type: Voting  

PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to request the City Manager forward this item to City Council for 
their consideration and approval.  Staff plans to request Council adopt an ordinance approving a 
ten year lease agreement with the Glendale Chamber of Commerce, a non-profit corporation, for 
approximately 4,171 square feet (SF) of office space in the Bank of America Plaza building located 
at 5800 West Glenn Drive in Glendale. 

BACKGROUND 
 
The City of Glendale has owned the Bank of America Plaza building since June 2000, and the total 
amount of office space in the building is 68,782 SF.  Currently, there is 24,080 SF of vacant office 
space available for lease, and if Council approves this lease agreement with the Glendale Chamber 
of Commerce, the remaining vacant space available for lease will be 19,909 SF.  Mode Real Estate 
Management Services is the managing agent contracted by the city to provide for the operation, 
maintenance and day-to-day management services for the building.   
 
On April 8, 2008, Council adopted by ordinance the current Master Lease Form, Office Lease 
Agreement for the Bank of America Plaza building.  This agreement includes a section pertaining 
to a personal lease guarantee, and the potential tenant has requested this section be omitted from 
their lease.  It is commonplace to not have a personal lease guarantee when there are no tenant 
improvements required.  In this case, the city is not providing any tenant improvements therefore 
the lease guarantee is not required. 

ANALYSIS 
 
• Staff recommends approving the lease agreement with the Glendale Chamber of Commerce. 
• The lease modification was reviewed and approved by the City Attorney’s Office. 
• There will be no impact on any city departments, staff, or service levels. 
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FISCAL IMPACTS 
 
The lease was negotiated for a ten year term at current market rates, and with increases every 24 
months.  The agreement requires the tenant to pay the first and last month’s rent along with a 
security deposit.  After the first year, the tenant, like other tenants of the Bank of America Plaza, 
will also pay a pro-rata share of any increases in operating costs incurred by the city for the 
building.   

Revenues from this lease will be deposited to the General Fund.  The total revenue generated from 
this agreement during the first ten years, including the increases every 24 months, is projected at 
$417,099.84.   



ORDINANCE NO. 2845 NEW SERIES 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORI-
ZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND/OR CITY 
MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN OFFICE 
LEASE AGREEMENT WITH GLENDALE CHAMBER OF 
COMMERCE FOR OFFICE SPACE AT THE BANK OF 
AMERICA PLAZA. 

 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE as follows: 
 
 

SECTION 1.  That the Mayor and/or City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby 
authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City of Glendale an Office Lease Agreement 
with the Glendale City Chamber for office space at the Bank of America Plaza.  A copy of said 
lease agreement is on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

 
PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 

Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona, this _____ day of __________________, 2013. 
 

  
   M A Y O R 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
City Clerk                 (SEAL) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Attorney 
 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
_______________________ 
Acting City Manager 
 
l_boa_chamber 
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Meeting Date:         5/28/2013 
Meeting Type: Voting 
Title: FISCAL YEAR 2013-14 TENTATIVE BUDGET  
Staff Contact: Sherry M. Schurhammer, Executive Director, Financial Services  

Purpose and Recommended Action 
 
This is a request for City Council to review the Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14 tentative budget, which 
includes City Council’s financial policies, and adopt a resolution formally approving the tentative 
operating, capital, debt service, and contingency appropriation budget and the Council’s financial 
policies.   
 
This is also a request for City Council to give notice of the date for public hearings on the following 
items: 
 

• The FY 2013-14 final budget;  
• The FY 2013-14 property tax levy and the Truth in Taxation notice and the date for the 

adoption of the FY 2013-14 property tax levy;  
 
Once Council approves the tentative budget, including Council’s financial policies, the tentative 
budget will be published in a newspaper of general circulation for two weeks along with a notice 
of public hearings on June 11, 2013 on the final budget and the property tax levy.  Council’s 
adoption of the property tax levy will occur at the June 25, 2013 meeting. 

Background Summary 
 
Council approval of the tentative budget will set the maximum level of expenditures for FY 2013-
14.  Adjustments and reallocation of appropriation authority may be made after adoption of the 
tentative budget although the total amount of appropriation cannot be increased.  
 
Four Council budget workshops were conducted in March and April 2013 to review the draft FY 
2013-14 budget and the draft FY 2014-2023 capital improvement plan (CIP).  Two community 
budget meetings also were conducted in April 2013 to provide the public with opportunities to 
provide input on the draft FY 2013-14 budget.  To facilitate review of the draft FY 2013-14 budget, 
the budget workbook provided the operating budgets for city departments as well as detailed 
descriptions for each capital project included in the CIP.  The budget workbook was publicly 
posted with each budget workshop agenda packet.    
 
Financial Policies as the Foundation for a Strong, Sustainable Financial Plan.  A key 
component of the tentative FY 2013-14 budget is a revision and expansion of the Council’s 
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financial policies.  The tentative budget document includes the Council’s financial policies and will 
be adopted with the adoption of the tentative budget. 
 
While established financial policies exist, they have not been consistently followed over the past 
decade.  Further, the existing financial policies need to be expanded to be more comprehensive.  
For example, the existing financial policies should be expanded to define a better ratio between 
ongoing revenues and annual debt service supported by General Fund (GF) operating revenue.     
 
Council’s financial policies serve as the foundation for moving forward with a strong, sustainable 
financial plan.  Council’s financial policies provide a roadmap for the city’s recovery to a more 
sustainable financial future.  The policies provide broad policy guidance related to operating 
management, reserve management, capital management, debt management and budget 
amendments.   
 
During the April 16th budget workshop, Acting City Manager, Richard Bowers, explained the 
importance of a comprehensive set of financial policies to serve as guidelines for future decisions 
that impact the city’s budget.  Mr. Bowers said the plan is to develop a more comprehensive set of 
financial policies and governing guidance to bring forward to Council for a policy decision at a 
future date.  His recommendation was for Council to commit to consistently follow the revised 
financial policies, a change from past practices. 
 
Some key tenets that were discussed with Council during the budget workshop presentations and 
are part of the Council’s financial policies included in the tentative budget document are 
summarized below.         
 

1. Debt Burden.  While the city has a Debt Management Plan, and it addresses bond 
covenants and debt coverage ratios, there is no overall policy regarding the burden of debt 
service supported by the GF operating budget.  An early version of the draft policies under 
development proposes a 10% limit – annual Municipal Property Corporation (MPC) debt 
service should not exceed 10% of the city’s current annual ongoing operating revenue of 
the GF – to control long-term fixed ongoing costs and ensure expenditure flexibility for the 
remainder of the city’s operating budget.  The draft FY 2013-14 budget reflects a debt 
burden of 15% based on the MPC, lease and inter-fund debt service as a percent of the FY 
2013-14 GF ongoing operating revenue.   

 
2. Indirect Cost Allocation.   Another financial policy that will be addressed is indirect cost 

allocation.  The current allocation method has disproportionately and negatively impacted 
the allocation revenue to the GF.  The allocation method will be evaluated during FY 2013-
14 to address the current level of services provided to the enterprise funds in relation to 
the level of support provided to the General Fund.     
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3. Property Tax Rate [Primary and Secondary].  In the past, the city has been focused 
solely on the property tax rate, almost to the exclusion of the revenue resources needed to 
cover allowable costs.   The draft comprehensive financial policies and governing guidance 
will include a policy regarding the property tax.  Specifically, the proposal will state that 
property tax will be levied to cover anticipated general obligation debt service and the cost 
of new capital projects as approved by City Council [secondary property tax rate] plus 
revenues required for the GF equal to the maximum allowable primary levy [primary 
property tax rate].  This approach is reflected in the recommended primary and secondary 
property tax rates for FY 2013-14. 

 
FY 2013-14 General Fund (GF) Balancing Plan.  The GF is the city’s largest operating fund that 
supports a wide-range of services provided to the community and to the organization.  Therefore, 
this discussion, and the focus of the March and April 2013 budget workshops, was the GF 
operating budget.   

 
Some key GF revenue and expenditure elements included in the FY 2013-14 GF operating budget 
that are, for the most part, different from the FY 2012-13 budget are explained below.   
 
GF Revenues   

• Cost allocation paid to the GF by the enterprise funds and transportation sales tax fund for 
services provided by GF departments will be $300K more than that paid in FY 2012-13.  It 
also is $3.5M more than the amount reflected in the March 19th FY 2013-14 GF revenue 
projection, which reflected a “right-sized” calculation based on lower GF costs.  Council 
agreed that the current allocation method has disproportionately and negatively impacted 
the allocation revenue to the GF thus explaining the higher amount for FY 2013-14.   
  

• The establishment of the primary property tax levy at the maximum allowable amount.  
This action increases FY 2014 GF revenue by $2.8M.  This requires adjusting the primary 
rate from the current $0.2252 to $0.4974.   
 

GF Expenditures 
• $3.5M in ongoing operating reductions as reflected in the March 27th cost of service 

presentations.  The cost of service presentations reflected the services to be provided in the 
FY 2013-14 based on positions that are currently filled.  The $3.5M in reductions includes 
the elimination of 80.5 vacant GF FTEs, including 27 unfunded, sworn FTEs in the Police 
and Fire Departments, as discussed at the March 27th budget workshop.  These 27 
unfunded, sworn FTE positions have been unfunded and vacant for the last few FYs and are 
being eliminated from the authorized staffing levels for those departments. 
 

• $2.9M in additional GF funding for increases in:  
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o The additional pay-related expenses associated with implementation of the terms of 
the contract with represented employees; and 
 

o The employer’s retirement contribution rates for the various state retirement plans 
based on the most recent actuarial reports [the employee contribution rates also are 
increasing].  The other funds affected by the retirement contribution rate increases 
and the additional pay-related expenses for represented employees will be adjusted 
accordingly for the FY 2013-14 budget. 

 
• $1.5M in additional GF funding for medical insurance premiums paid by the employer.  

Employee and retiree medical insurance premiums also will increase.  
 

o The city’s health insurance is no longer sustainable at the current rates being 
charged to the employer, employee and retirees.   Part of the unsustainability of the 
current plan is the disproportionate share of the overall cost that is borne by the city 
itself.  The employer’s contributions for FY 2013-14 are $16.7M with the GF 
covering 61% ($10.2M) of that amount [both amounts include the additional $1.5M 
identified for this bullet point].   

 
• $882K in additional funding [across all funds] with the GF portion being $523K  for the Risk 

Management, Worker’s Compensation, and Employee Benefits Funds to fund them at the 
recommended levels for FY 2013-14 based on more current information.  All other funds 
that pay into these three funds also will increase their contribution amount 
proportionately.   
 

• $850K in additional GF funding to address the increased costs in the GF associated with the 
city’s electric bills, water bills and the parking agreements related to the arena and 
stadium.     

 
• $36.5M for GF transfers to other funds.  Its components are as follows: 

o $21.3M for municipal property corporation (MPC) debt service [net debt service 
after accounting for offsetting revenue];  

 
o $6.5M for the arena management fee [$6M] and arena renewal and replacement 

expenses [$500K]; 
 
o $3.1M for the costs of providing city services [public safety, transportation, etc.] at 

arena and stadium events [net cost after accounting for partial reimbursement 
revenue]; 
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o $3M for the repayment of inter-fund loans to cover the payments to the National 
Hockey League [NHL] for operating the arena for 2+ years ; 

 
o $1.5M for operating support to other funds such as the civic center, airport and 

public housing; and 
 
o $900K for the transportation sales tax program.   

 
All of these elements are reflected in the revised FY 2013-14 GF operating budget and five-year 
forecast that was presented at the April 16th and April 26th workshops [see below].  Council 
provided direction at the April 26th budget workshop to bring this budget plan forward for 
adoption. 
 
While the ongoing structural operating deficit was reduced from $8M to $3.4M, the continuation of 
an ongoing structural operating deficit means further downgrades in the city’s bond ratings are 
likely, as noted in the April 16th workshop Council report.  A downgrade is likely because the FY 
2013-14 budget that Council has directed staff to implement represents a less aggressive strategy 
than that presented to the rating agencies and bond investors in November and December 2012.   
 
At that time, the proposal to Council was for $6M in GF ongoing operating reductions to be 
implemented in January 2013.  These reductions were presented to Council at the December 18, 
2012 workshop; Council’s consensus direction was to bring the reductions proposal to Council for 
a formal vote.  However, when those reductions were presented to Council at the January 8, 2013 
voting meeting for formal approval, the Council seated at that time chose to table the item.   
  



     

   CITY COUNCIL REPORT   
 

 

6 
 

 
April 16th and 26th Revised GF Forecast    

 
 
FY 2013-14 Capital Budget.  On the capital side, the recommended budget continues to provide 
for a path to improved financial stability for the general obligation (G.O.) bond program.  This path 
includes a secondary property tax rate increase of 0.1162 for FY 2013-14 resulting in a new 
secondary rate of $1.7915.  The higher secondary rate is expected to be in effect through FY 2018 
based on the most current information available about future assessed valuation for property 
within Glendale’s corporate limits and the current debt service schedule. These higher rates are 
required to pay for existing debt service for the G.O. bond program; no new G.O. bond sales are 
planned through FY 2018.   
 
The secondary rate increase is needed to address the unprecedented decline in real estate values 
that occurred during the recent recession.  While this is true across the country, Arizona is 
consistently categorized as one of the hardest hit states for real estate value declines, along with 
California, Nevada and Florida.  In Glendale, the impact has been especially challenging.  The 
downward trend is expected to continue through FY 2013-14, the fifth consecutive year of 
property valuation decline, when Glendale’s secondary assessed valuation is estimated to drop to 

General Fund: Five-Year Forecast
Draft Balancing Projections (with Add'l Reductions)
($'s in Millions)

Draft .7 ST Sunset
FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Beginning Balance: $11.4 $8.0 $8.0 $12.5 $20.3
Revenue 161.5  165.5  171.6  178.1  162.3  
   Expenditures (132.0) (128.4) (128.9) (128.9) (132.7) 
   COS Exp Cuts: 3.5      4.8      9.5      
   Inflationary Adj (3%) (3.8)     (3.8)     
   Transfers Out * (30.3)   (32.1)   (32.3)   (31.6)   (33.1)   
   Arena Mgt Fee (6.0)     (6.0)     (6.0)     (6.0)     (6.0)     

Ending Balance: $8.0 $8.0 $12.5 $20.3 $20.3
Contingency % (Goal = 10% 5% 5% 7% 11% 12%

* MPC Debt Svc, NHL Loan Repayments, Arena/Stadium/CR Ops, Civic Ctr, Airport, Special Events, etc.
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just over $1B (the FY 2013-14 figure reflects the 2011 real estate market and is based on the final 
notices from the Maricopa County Assessor’s Office).  The $1B low will represent a 52% decline 
from the peak of $2.2B in FY 2009.  This unprecedented decline was unimaginable just a few years 
ago and certainly could not have been predicted based on a long history of changes in assessed 
valuation. 

Previous Related Council Action 
 
At the April 26, 2013 Workshop session, staff presented follow up information on two issues from 
the April 16, 2013 budget workshop: the proposed FY 2013-14 health insurance premiums for 
employees and retirees and public safety’s [Fire and Police Departments] GF supplemental 
requests.  Staff also presented its recommendation regarding both issues.  That recommendation 
was as follows: 
 

• Do not fund any of the additional $5.5M in GF ongoing items and  
• Do not fund any of the $2.1M in GF one-time items.   

 
Council voted to proceed with not funding the additional $5.5M in GF ongoing items and $2.1M in 
GF one-time items. 
 
At the April 16, 2013 Workshop session, staff presented a revised FY 2013-14 operating budget 
and the proposed 10-year CIP and the associated secondary property tax rate recommendation.   
 
At the March 27, 2013 Workshop session, staff presented the draft FY 2013-14 operating budget.   
This presentation included an overview of the draft FY 2013-14 budgets for the GF and provided 
Council an opportunity to review the proposed cost of all city services provided by city 
departments based on the draft FY 2013-14 budget.    
 
At the March 19, 2013 Workshop session, staff presented Council with the FY 2013-14 Mid-Year 
Financial Report and the FY 2013-14 revenue projection.   
 
On February 21, 2013, City Council conducted a retreat that was open to the public.  The meeting 
included a staff presentation on the historical performance of major revenues that comprise the 
GF, designated sales tax funds and highway user revenue funds (HURF).    
 
At the January 8, 2013 voting meeting, Council tabled the proposed FY 2013-14 $6M in GF ongoing 
budget reductions, and the reallocation of existing Police and Fire operating budgets (the 
reallocation was not a reduction in their operating budgets). 
 
On December 27, 2012, the city completed the refunding bond sale as authorized by Council at the 
Voting meeting held on November 13, 2012.  The bonds were issued by the city’s Municipal 
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Property Corporation (MPC) and replaced the previously outstanding Western Loop 101 Public 
Facilities Corporation (PFC) debt. 
 
At the December 18, 2012 Workshop session, staff presented Council with $6M in proposed GF 
ongoing budget reductions in light of Council’s approval of the revised Arena Management 
Agreements.  At the same time, staff presented a proposed reallocation of existing Police and Fire 
operating budgets; the reallocation was not a reduction in their operating budgets. 
 
Community Benefit/Public Involvement 
 
Glendale’s budget is an important financial, planning and public communication tool.  It gives 
residents and businesses a clear and concise view of the city’s direction for public services, 
operations and capital facilities and equipment.  It also provides the community with a better 
understanding of the city’s ongoing needs for stable revenue sources to fund public services, 
ongoing operations, and capital facilities and equipment. 
 
All budget workshops are public meetings.  In addition to the budget workshops, two community 
meetings occurred on April 1, 2013 and April 4, 2013.  These two meetings provided the public 
with opportunities to give their input on the draft FY 2013-14 budget.  The two community 
meetings occurred as follows: 
 
Monday, April 1, 2013 - 6:00 PM   Thursday, April 4, 2013 – 6:00 PM 
Desert Mirage Elementary School   Foothills Recreation and Aquatics Center 
8605 West Maryland Avenue   5600 West Union Hills Drive 
 

Budget and Financial Impacts 
The annual budget (all funds) for the city is divided into four major components that include all 
appropriations.  The total budget, including all four components, is $576M for FY 2013-14.  The 
four components and their respective total amounts for FY 2013-14 are as follows: 

 
• The operating budget finances the day-to-day provision of city services and totals $346.3M.   
 
• The capital improvement budget funds the construction and repair of city assets including 

roads, public amenities and other infrastructure throughout the city.  The capital improvement 
budget totals $99.6M.   

 
• The debt service budget is used to repay money borrowed by the city, primarily for capital 

improvements, and amounts to $89.2M.   
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• The final component of the budget is the contingency appropriation, which is made up of fund 
reserves and is available to cover emergency expenses or revenue shortages should they arise 
during the fiscal year.  The contingency appropriation for this fiscal year totals $40.9M. 

 
The tentative budget document also includes the Council’s financial policies and they will be 
adopted with the adoption of the FY 2014 budget. 
 
The total budget of $576M is essentially even with the FY 2012-13 total budget of $579M.         
 

Attachments 
Resolution 

Budget Document 

 

 

 

 



  

RESOLUTION NO. 4684 NEW SERIES 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, 
ADOPTING A TENTATIVE BUDGET OF THE AMOUNTS 
REQUIRED FOR THE PUBLIC EXPENSE FOR THE CITY 
OF GLENDALE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014; 
SETTING FORTH THE REVENUE, THE AMOUNT TO BE 
RAISED BY DIRECT PROPERTY TAXATION FOR THE 
VARIOUS PURPOSES; ADOPTING CITY COUNCIL’S 
FINANCIAL POLICIES; AND GIVING NOTICE OF THE 
TIME FOR HEARING TAXPAYERS AND FOR FIXING 
TAX LEVIES. 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the United States, the State of 

Arizona, and the charter and ordinances of the City of Glendale, the Council must adopt a 
tentative budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013  and ending June 30, 2014; and 
 

WHEREAS, it appears that the sums to be raised by taxation, as specified therein, do not 
in the aggregate, exceed that amount for primary property taxes as computed in A.R.S. § 42-
17051(A); and 
 

WHEREAS, the proposed expenditures of the Housing Fund are necessary in the 
efficient and economical operation of the housing for the purpose of serving low-income 
families; and 
 

WHEREAS, the financial plan of the Housing Fund is reasonable in that:  (a) it includes a 
source of funding adequate to cover all proposed expenditures; (b) it does not provide for use of 
federal funding in excess of that payable under the Performance Funding System regulations; (c) 
that all proposed rental charges and expenditures will be consistent with provisions of law and 
the Annual Contributions Contract; and (d) that no public Housing Authority employee, reflected 
in the budget, is serving in a variety of positions which will exceed 100% allocation of his/her 
time. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the schedules herein contained are hereby adopted for the purpose as 
hereinafter set forth as the tentative budget for the City of Glendale for the fiscal year 2013-
2014.  
 
 SECTION 2.  That the Financial Policies herein contained are hereby adopted and 
approved. 
 

SECTION 3.  That the Council will conduct a hearing on the property tax levy on June 
11, 2013 and levy the tax at a regularly scheduled meeting on June 25, 2013.   



  

 SECTION 4.  That the Council will conduct a hearing for the purpose of finally hearing 
taxpayers on the budget on June 11, 2013  and then enter a special meeting on that same date to 
finally determine and adopt a final budget for fiscal year 2013-2014.  
 
 SECTION 5.  That in accordance with state law and City charter, the City Council may 
transfer unencumbered appropriation balances or portions thereof within an individual city 
office, department, or agency at any time; and the City Council may transfer unencumbered 
appropriation balances or portions thereof between one office, department or agency and another 
during the last three months of the fiscal year.  The City Manager may use his discretion in 
utilizing an appropriation that is authorized for a single department so long as the utilization is 
consistent with the purpose of the appropriation as set forth in the budget. 
 
 SECTION 6.  That upon the recommendation by the City Manager and with the approval 
of the City Council, expenditures may be made from the appropriation for contingencies. 
 

SECTION 7.  That money from any fund may be used for any and all of these 
appropriations, except monies specifically restricted by federal and state law, city charter and 
ordinances. 
 

SECTION 8.  That all sums contained in said estimate expenditures shall be considered 
as specific appropriation and authority for the expenditures thereof, as provided for and in said 
budget, the laws of the United States Government, the State of Arizona, the charter and 
ordinances of the City of Glendale. 
 
 SECTION 9.  That pursuant to Glendale City Charter, Article VI, et seq., and A.R.S. § 
42-17101 et seq., the City Council hereby directs that said tentative budget along with a notice of 
the dates the Council will meet for the purpose of hearing taxpayers as to the final budget and tax 
levies as well as the date set for the levy on the property tax, all be published in the official 
newspaper of the city once a week for at least two (2) consecutive weeks following the adoption 
of this tentative budget. 
 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 
Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona, this ___ day of ______________, 2013.  

  
   M A Y O R 

ATTEST: 
_______________________ 
City Clerk                 (SEAL) 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
_______________________ 
Acting City Attorney 
REVIEWED BY: 
_______________________ 
Acting City Manager 
b_fy14 tentative budget adoption 



 
 

Guide for FY 2013-14 Tentative Budget  
 
 

The FY 2013-14 tentative budget has been prepared for City Council for review and 
consideration for the formal adoption process.  The tentative budget document is 
attached and it contains three sections as explained below.   
 
In June 2013, a separate executive budget summary document will be prepared for 
City Council and the general public with a high level overview of the FY 2013-14 
budget components. 
 
After Council adoption of the FY 2013-14 budget in June, the Financial Services 
Department will then develop the more detailed budget book as required by the 
GFOA, and that City Council has been accustomed to receiving annually.  However, 
this more detailed budget book will be provided electronically (versus the typical 
500+ page spiral bound hard copy) via a user-friendly CD with an interactive table of 
contents that includes “links” to help you navigate through the entire document.  The 
CD will supplement the executive budget summary document so that you’ll have the 
entire city budget at your fingertips in one small folder.  As is the case each year, the 
electronic information will be posted on the Internet for general public viewing. 
 
Section 1 – City Council’s Financial Policies 
 
A	 key	 component	 of	 the	 tentative	 FY	 2013‐14	 budget	 is	 the	 adoption	 of	 the	
Council’s	 financial	 policies.	 	 The	 tentative	 budget	 document	 includes	 the	
Council’s	financial	policies	and	will	be	adopted	with	the	adoption	of	the	tentative	
budget.	
	
While	 established	 financial	 policies	 exist,	 they	 have	 not	 been	 consistently	
followed	over	the	past	decade.		Further,	the	existing	financial	policies	need	to	be	
expanded	 to	 be	 more	 comprehensive.	 	 For	 example,	 the	 existing	 financial	
policies	should	be	expanded	to	define	a	better	ratio	between	ongoing	revenues	
and	annual	debt	service	supported	by	General	Fund	(GF)	operating	revenue.					
	
Council’s	 financial	 policies	 serve	 as	 the	 foundation	 for	moving	 forward	with	 a	
strong,	sustainable	financial	plan.		Council’s	financial	policies	provide	a	roadmap	
for	 the	 city’s	 recovery	 to	 a	 more	 sustainable	 financial	 future.	 	 The	 policies	
provide	 broad	 policy	 guidance	 related	 to	 operating	 management,	 reserve	
management,	capital	management,	debt	management	and	budget	amendments.			
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Section 2 - Schedule 1 
 
This section includes Schedule 1, a summary of the FY 2013-14 budgeted revenues 
and expenditures by fund.  Schedule 1 is included in every annual budget document 
and provides a quick fund level summary of expected inflows (such as revenues) and 
outflows (such as expenditures) for each fund and, at a broader level, fund grouping 
(such as General Fund Group, Debt Service Fund Group, Internal Service Fund 
Group, etc.).   
 
Schedule 1 shows a total budget of $576M for FY 2013-14 with an operating budget 
of $346.3M, a capital improvement budget of $99.6M, a debt service budget of 
$89.2M and a contingency appropriation of $40.9M. 
 
 
Section 3 - State of Arizona’s Auditor General Budget Schedules 

 
This section includes all of the State of Arizona’s Office of the Auditor General’s 
(AG) budget schedules.  These schedules are labeled A through G and are identified 
in the following bullet points: 
 

 Schedule A—Summary Schedule of Estimated Revenues and 
Expenditures/Expenses 

 Schedule B—Tax Levy and Tax Rate Information 
 Schedule C—Revenues Other Than Property Taxes 
 Schedule D—Other Financing Sources/<Uses> and Interfund Transfers 
 Schedule E—Expenditures/Expenses by Fund 
 Schedule F—Expenditures/Expenses by Department 
 Schedule G—Full-Time Employees and Personnel Compensation 

Page 2 of 35



SECTION 1 

FINANCIAL 
POLICIES 
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City Council’s Financial Policies: Capital Asset and Debt Management 
 
Long term debt is used to finance capital projects with long useful lives.  Financing capital 
projects with debt provides for an “intergenerational equity” because the actual users of the 
capital asset pay for its cost over time, rather than one group of users paying in advance for 
the costs of the asset.   
 
The city will not give or loan its credit in aid of, nor make any donation, grant or payment of any 
public funds, by subsidy or otherwise, to any individual, association, or corporation, except 
where there is a clearly identified public purpose and the city either receives direct 
consideration substantially equal to its expenditure or provides direct assistance to those in 
need. 
 
Long‐term debt will not be used to fund current operations or smaller projects that can be 
financed from current revenues or resources.   
 

1. A 10‐year capital improvement plan will be updated annually as part of the budget 
process.  It will include projected life cycle costing.  Only the first year of the plan will be 
appropriated.  The remainder is projections that will be addressed in subsequent years. 
 

a. Life cycle costing is a method of calculating the total cost of a physical asset 
throughout its life.  It is concerned with all costs of ownership and takes account 
of the costs incurred by an asset from its acquisition to its disposal, including 
design, installation, operating and maintenance costs.  

 
2. The 10‐year plan will address capital needs in the following order:  

 
a. to improve existing assets;  
b. to replace existing assets; 
c. to construct new assets.   

 
3. All projects will be evaluated annually by a multi‐departmental team regarding  

 
a. accuracy of the projected costs; 
b. consistency with the General Plan and Council policy goals; 
c. long‐range master plans; 
d. ability to finance initial capital costs; 
e. ability to finance life cycle costs;  
f. ability to cover the associated additional ongoing operating costs. 

 
4. All projects funded with general obligation bonds will be undertaken only with 

voter approval as required through a bond election.   
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a. General Obligation debt is supported by secondary property tax revenues.  
This revenue grows or declines in proportion to growing or declining  
assessed valuation.  At a minimum, the general obligation debt service 
fund balance will be at least 10% of the next fiscal year's property tax 
supported debt service.   

 
5. Non‐voter approved debt such as Municipal Property Corporation [MPC] bonds, lease 

obligations and inter‐fund loans will be used only when a dedicated ongoing revenue 
source is identified to pay the associated debt service obligations.  This type of debt 
service will not exceed 10% of the 5‐year average of the General Fund’s ongoing 
operating revenue. 
 

a. For FY 2014, debt service is 15% of the FY 2014 General Fund ongoing operating 
revenue.     

 
6. For non‐voter approved debt, the following considerations will be made prior to the 

pledging of project revenues for the ongoing payment of associated ongoing debt 
service obligations: 
 

a. The project requires ongoing revenue not available from other sources. 
b. Matching monies are available that may be lost if not applied for in a timely 

manner. 
c. Catastrophic conditions. 

 
7. Short‐term borrowing or lease/purchase contracts should be considered for financing 

major operating capital equipment only when: 
 

a. the repayment term does not exceed the expected useful life of the equipment 
to be purchased; 

b. an ongoing revenue source is identified to pay the annual debt service; and  
c. the Executive Director for Financial Services and the Chief Financial Officer, along 

with the city's financial advisors, determine that this is in the city's best financial 
interest.    

 
8. These policies are in addition to the policies incorporated in the Debt Management Plan. 
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City Council’s Financial Policies: Expenditure Control 
 
Management will ensure compliance with the City Council adopted budget.   
 

1. Expenditures will be controlled by an annual appropriated budget.  Council will 
establish appropriations through the budget process.  Council may transfer these 
appropriations as necessary through the budget amendment process.   

 
2. The purchasing system will provide commodities and services in a timely manner to 

avoid interruptions in the delivery of services.  All purchases will be made in 
accordance with the procurement code, purchasing policies, guidelines and 
procedures and applicable state and federal laws. The city may join various 
cooperative purchasing agreements to obtain supplies, equipment and services at 
the best value. 
 

3. A system of internal controls and procedures using best practices will be 
maintained for the procurement and payment processes.   
 

4. The State of Arizona sets a limit on the expenditures of local jurisdictions.  Compliance 
with these expenditure limitations is required.  The city will submit an audited 
expenditure limitation report as defined by the Uniform Expenditure Reporting System 
(A.R.S. Section 41‐1279.07) along with audited financial statements to the State 
Auditor General within the required timeframe. 
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City Council’s Financial Policies: Fiscal Planning and Budgeting 
 

Fiscal planning is the process of identifying resources and allocating them among numerous 
and complex competing purposes.  The primary vehicle for this planning is the preparation, 
monitoring and analysis of the budget.  It is essential to incorporate a long‐term perspective 
and to monitor the performance of the programs that are competing to receive funding. 
 
  The city manager will submit to the Council a proposed annual budget, based on Council’s 
established goals, and will execute the budget as finally adopted, pursuant to Title 42, Chapter 
17, Article 3, Section 17105 of the Arizona Revised Statutes, as amended.  
 

1. Balanced revenue and expenditure forecasts will be prepared annually and include a 5‐
year plan for each major fund (General Fund, Enterprise Funds, special revenue funds 
and the designated sales tax funds) and will be presented as part of the annual budget 
process. 
 

a. The budget will be balanced, by fund, when all projected ongoing revenue 
sources does not exceed all ongoing expenses proposed for the current FY and 
for the upcoming FY.  Use of the unassigned fund balance will occur only as 
authorized by Council and only to address one‐time costs, not ongoing costs. 

b. Revenues will not be dedicated for specific purposes unless approved by Council 
or required by law.  All non‐restricted revenues will be deposited in the General 
Fund and appropriated through the annual budget process. 

 
2. Any proposed new service or program initiative will be developed to reflect current 

Council policy directives.  Proposals will follow all related Council Financial Policies.     
 

3. To ensure compliance with existing policy, all grant programs and any programs 
supplemented by outside funding will include a sunset provision consistent with the 
projected end of funding.  Personnel paid with these funds will be considered temporary 
with no certainty of continued employment beyond the life of the funding.  Equipment 
and technology purchases with these kinds of funds are subject to the policies for the 
replacement funds.  [See below]     
 

4. The city manager’s recommended budget presented to Council will contain, at a 
minimum, the following elements: 

 
a. Revenue projections by major category, by fund; 
b. Expenditure projections by program levels and major expenditure category, by 

fund, including support provided to or received from other funds [cash 
transfers]; 

c. Projected fund balance by fund; 
d. Debt service, by issue, detailing principal and interest amounts; 
e. Proposed personnel staffing levels; 
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f. Detailed schedule of capital projects; 
g. Any additional information, data, or analysis requested by Council. 

 
5. The operating budget will be based on the principle that current ongoing operating 

expenditures, including debt service and support for other funds, will be funded with 
current ongoing revenues.  The enterprise funds [water/sewer, sanitation and landfill] 
and the transportation sales tax fund will pay the indirect cost charges for services 
provided by another fund. Additional funds may be added upon Council approval. 
  

6. The budget will not use one‐time (non‐recurring) sources to fund continuing 
(recurring) expenditures.  

 
7. Addition of personnel will be requested only to meet existing program initiatives and 

policy directives after service needs have been thoroughly examined and only if 
increased net ongoing revenue is substantiated.   
 

8. The Financial Services Department and Human Resources Department will work 
together to manage position control.  The number of full‐time and regular part‐time 
employees on the payroll will not exceed the total number of full‐time equivalent 
positions that Council authorizes and adopts with the annual budget.   

 
9. Benefits and compensation will be administered in accordance with Council policy 

direction. 
 

a. Total compensation will be evaluated periodically for competitiveness. 
b. A cost containment strategy means total costs for health insurance premiums 

will be shared between the employer, employees and retirees.  Total premiums 
will be evaluated on an annual basis to ensure they are reasonable, competitive 
and expected to address anticipated claims plus the maintenance of an adequate 
reserve for the Employee Benefits Fund.  Funding will be based on an annual 
actuarial report and its 75% confidence funding level recommendation. 

c. A policy will be developed regarding the continuation of retiree health insurance 
after the completion of a comprehensive evaluation of the impact of GASB 67 
and the presentation of results to Council.    

 
10. Ideas for improving the efficiency and effectiveness of the city's programs and 

the productivity of its employees will be considered during the budget process. 
 

11. Carryover of unspent appropriation from one fiscal year to the next is not automatic.  
The Financial Services Department staff will evaluate carryover requests and make 
recommendations to the City Manager.  Approved requests will be included in the city 
manager’s recommended budget presented to Council.   
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12. Salary savings will be retained to the greatest extent possible to build fund balance. In 
extenuating circumstances salary savings may be used for expenses upon Council 
approval.  Salary savings transfers are prohibited during the first six months of a fiscal 
year.    
 

13. Total fund appropriation changes must be approved by the Council.  These changes 
must also comply with the city's Alternative Expenditure Limitation in accordance with 
Article IX, Section 20, Constitution of Arizona and A.R.S. § 41‐563 where final budget 
adoption sets the maximum allowable appropriation for the upcoming fiscal year. 

 
a. Council must approve use of any fund’s contingency appropriation. 
b. Council may authorize a transfer of unencumbered appropriation balance 

within an individual city office, department or agency at any time during the 
fiscal year.   

c. During the last three months of the fiscal year, Council may approve transfers 
among city offices, departments, and agencies as necessary.  

d. Council must approve inter‐fund transfers (i.e., transfers between funds).   
Procedures for requesting Council approval of appropriation transfers and 
delegation of budget responsibility will be set by the city manager. 

e. There may be emergency situations requiring transfer before obtaining formal 
Council approval.  In such cases, the Financial Services Department will notify 
the Council in writing in a timely manner, seek a general consensus to act and 
seek Council ratification at the first possible Council meeting.   
 

14. The replacement of General Fund capital equipment for technology, vehicles and 
telephonic equipment [except cell phones] will be accomplished through the use of a 
“rental rate structure” that is revised annually as part of the annual budget process.   

 
a. Any equipment purchased with grant funding will be considered for ongoing 

replacement and ongoing replacement premium funding only if specifically 
authorized by the city manager and noted in the budget submittal. 

b. The ongoing replacement costs for new technology and new vehicle purchases 
will be incorporated into the upcoming FY’s rental rate structure regardless of 
whether they are initially purchased through a lease or pay‐as‐you‐go funding.      

c. Replacements will be based on equipment lifecycle analysis by the Public Works 
Department [vehicles] or Technology and Innovation Department [technology 
and telephonic systems]. 

 
15. The City Council supports economic development objectives that support the creation 

and retention of quality jobs (25% greater than the median average wage in Maricopa 
County), add revenue, and enhance the quality of life in Glendale.  City Council will 
consider incentives when the circumstances of the economic development opportunity 
warrant them necessary and appropriate for the opportunity and in the best interest of 
the City. 
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City Council’s Financial Policies: Fund Reserves and Structure 
 
Fund balance is an important indicator of the city’s financial position.  Maintaining reserves is 
a standard and prudent financial management practice.  Adequate fund balances are 
essential to continue providing services to the community in case of unexpected 

emergencies, requirements and/or economic downturns. 
 

1.  To ensure the continuance of sound financial management of public resources, 
Unassigned General Fund Balance will be maintained to provide sufficient working 
capital and a comfortable margin of safety to address emergencies, sudden loss of 
revenue or unexpected downturns in the economy. 

 

2.  Use of unassigned General Fund balances will be limited to address unanticipated, 

non‐recurring needs and planned future one‐time or non‐recurring obligations.  
Unassigned balances may, however, be used to allow time to restructure operations 
and must be approved by the City Council. 

 

3.  A minimum unassigned fund balance in each major fund will be 10% of projected 
annual ongoing revenues.  The 10% unassigned fund balance may be appropriated as 

contingency appropriation with City Council approval. 
 

a. Council will determine the specific minimum unassigned fund balance 
requirement as part of the annual budget adoption resolution. 

b. If a situation arises where unassigned fund balance ends the FY with a balance 
that is less than the calculated 10% unassigned fund balance, the deficiency 
should be replenished in the coming fiscal years, not to exceed a total of five 
consecutive years Using new revenues or cost reductions. 

 

4.  An additional General Fund “Operating Reserve” will be maintained with an upper 
goal 15% of the average General Fund ongoing revenues for the preceding five fiscal 
years.  The Operating Reserve is intended to be an additional reserve for unexpected 
events and will not be appropriated.  Any use of the Operating Reserve funds must 

be approved by the Council.  
 

5.   Any balance in excess of the combined 10% unassigned fund balance and the 
additional 15% operating reserve may be used to support one‐time expenditures.  
Council’s approval is required to supplement "pay as you go” capital outlay, one‐time 
operating expenditures or to prepay existing debt.   

 

6.  The fund balance for the various Trust Funds will be based on annual actuarial reports 
and the target funding level must be at the 75% confidence funding level.    

 

7.  Separate fund balance (operating reserves) may be required by bond issuance 
documents for those funds with outstanding bond debt.  These requirements will not be 
viewed as additional fund balance needs unless they are greater than the one 
established by these goals.  
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SCHEDULES
Schedule One by Fund

Beginning Projected Transfers Transfers
Fund Bal. Revenues In Out Operations

1000   General Fund $11,465 $161,477 $0 ($36,528) ($127,678)
1010   National Events $335 $0 $0 $0 $0
1040   General Services $0 $9,363 $0 $0 ($9,363)
1100   Telephone Services $248 $880 $0 $0 ($885)
1120   Vehicle Replacement $3,775 $1,929 $0 $0 ($2,796)
1140   Technology Replacement $2,048 $1,923 $0 $0 ($2,708)
1190   Employee Groups $40 $23 $0 $0 ($20)
1200   Utility Bill Donation $104 $168 $0 $0 ($200)
1210   Community Svcs Group $1 $0 $0 $0 $0
1220   Arts Commission $1,204 $88 $0 $0 ($207)
1240   Court Fund $272 $395 $0 $0 ($668)
1260   Library $62 $183 $0 $0 ($149)
1280   Youth Sports Complex $0 $30 $292 $0 ($322)
1281   Stadium Event Operations $0 $733 $2,310 $0 ($3,044)
1282   Arena Event Operations $0 $283 $10,397 $0 ($10,680)
1283   CamelbackRanch EventOps $156 $131 $250 $0 ($57)
1740   Civic Center $0 $422 $214 $0 ($586)
1750   Bed Tax $0 $618 $37 $0 ($655)
1770   Zanjero Special Revenue $0 $1,896 $0 ($1,896) $0
1780   Arena Special Revenue $0 $6,268 $0 ($6,268) $0
1782   PFC Special Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1790   Stadium City Sales Tax - AZSTA $53 $2,075 $0 $0 ($2,128)
1870   Marketing Self-Sustaining $675 $383 $270 $0 ($709)
2530   Public Safety Training Center $191 $1,488 $0 $0 ($1,526)
2538   Glendale Health Center $86 $61 $0 $0 ($54)

Sub-Total General Fund Group: $20,713 $190,818 $13,771 ($44,692) ($164,435)
Special Revenue Fund Group:

1300   HOME Grant $0 $1,626 $0 $0 ($1,626)
1310   Neighborhood Stabilization Pgm $0 $1,320 $0 $0 ($1,320)
1311   N'hood Stabilization Pgm III $0 $1,601 $0 $0 ($1,601)
1320   Community Dvpmt Block Grant $0 $3,194 $0 $0 ($3,194)
1340   HURF/Streets Fund $18,751 $12,791 $0 ($3,696) ($11,775)
1640   Local Transp. Assistance $0 $667 $0 ($667) $0
1650   Transportation Grants $0 $7,834 $0 $0 ($130)
1660   Transportation Sales Tax $29,929 $22,566 $1,567 ($31,141) ($12,381)
1700   Police Sales Tax $6,793 $13,527 $0 $0 ($15,628)
1720   Fire Sales Tax $202 $6,621 $0 $0 ($6,913)
1760   Airport Operating $0 $481 $193 $0 ($674)
1820   CAP Grant $0 $1,061 $58 $0 ($1,119)
1830   Emergency Shelter Grants $35 $174 $0 $0 ($209)
1840   Other Federal and State Grants $195 $9,672 $0 $0 ($7,867)
1842   ARRA Stimulus Grants $17 $33 $0 $0 ($50)
1860   RICO $2,821 $1,076 $0 $0 ($3,896)
1880   Parks & Rec Self-Sustaining $102 $1,162 $0 $0 ($1,157)
1885   Parks & Rec Designated $229 $4 $0 $0 ($129)
2120   Airport Capital Grants $0 $12,654 $0 $0 $0

Sub-Total Special Rev Fund Group: $59,074 $98,065 $1,818 ($35,504) ($69,670)

FY 2014 Fund Balance Analysis
  (All Dollars in Thousands)

General Fund Group:
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SCHEDULES
Schedule One by Fund

  (All Dollars in Thousands)
Capital Debt Total Ending
Outlay Service Contingency Appropriation Fund Bal.

1000   General Fund ($690) $0 ($8,045) ($136,414) $0
1010   National Events $0 $0 ($335) ($335) $0
1040   General Services $0 $0 $0 ($9,363) $0
1100   Telephone Services $0 $0 $0 ($885) $242
1120   Vehicle Replacement $0 $0 $0 ($2,796) $2,909
1140   Technology Replacement $0 $0 $0 ($2,708) $1,263
1190   Employee Groups $0 $0 $0 ($20) $42
1200   Utility Bill Donation $0 $0 $0 ($200) $72
1210   Community Svcs Group $0 $0 $0 $0 $1
1220   Arts Commission ($150) $0 $0 ($357) $936
1240   Court Fund $0 $0 $0 ($668) $0
1260   Library $0 $0 $0 ($149) $96
1280   Youth Sports Complex $0 $0 $0 ($322) $0
1281   Stadium Event Operations $0 $0 $0 ($3,044) $0
1282   Arena Event Operations $0 $0 $0 ($10,680) ($0)
1283   CamelbackRanch EventOps ($479) $0 $0 ($536) $0
1740   Civic Center ($50) $0 $0 ($636) $0
1750   Bed Tax $0 $0 $0 ($655) ($0)
1770   Zanjero Special Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1780   Arena Special Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1782   PFC Special Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1790   Stadium City Sales Tax - AZSTA $0 $0 $0 ($2,128) $0
1870   Marketing Self-Sustaining $0 $0 $0 ($709) $619
2530   Public Safety Training Center $0 $0 $0 ($1,526) $153
2538   Glendale Health Center $0 $0 $0 ($54) $93

Sub-Total General Fund Group: ($1,369) $0 ($8,380) ($174,184) $6,425
Special Revenue Fund Group:, continued

1300   HOME Grant $0 $0 $0 ($1,626) $0
1310   Neighborhood Stabilization Pgm $0 $0 $0 ($1,320) $0
1311   N'hood Stabilization Pgm III $0 $0 $0 ($1,601) $0
1320   Community Dvpmt Block Grant $0 $0 $0 ($3,194) $0
1340   HURF/Streets Fund $0 $0 $0 ($11,775) $16,071
1640   Local Transp. Assistance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1650   Transportation Grants ($7,704) $0 $0 ($7,834) $0
1660   Transportation Sales Tax $0 $0 $0 ($12,381) $10,540
1700   Police Sales Tax $0 $0 $0 ($15,628) $4,693
1720   Fire Sales Tax $0 $0 $0 ($6,913) ($91)
1760   Airport Operating $0 $0 $0 ($674) $0
1820   CAP Grant $0 $0 $0 ($1,119) $0
1830   Emergency Shelter Grants $0 $0 $0 ($209) $0
1840   Other Federal and State Grants ($2,000) $0 $0 ($9,867) $0
1842   ARRA Stimulus Grants $0 $0 $0 ($50) $0
1860   RICO $0 $0 $0 ($3,896) $0
1880   Parks & Rec Self-Sustaining $0 $0 $0 ($1,157) $107
1885   Parks & Rec Designated $0 $0 $0 ($129) $104
2120   Airport Capital Grants ($12,654) $0 $0 ($12,654) $0

Sub-Total Special Rev Fund Group: ($22,359) $0 $0 ($92,029) $31,423

General Fund Group:, continued

FY 2014 Fund Balance Analysis
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SCHEDULES
Schedule One by Fund

FY 2014 Fund Balance Analysis
  (All Dollars in Thousands)
Beginning Projected Transfers Transfers
Fund Bal. Revenues In Out Operations

1900   General Obligation Bond Debt $12,746 $19,624 $209 $0 $0
1920   HURF Debt Service $0 $0 $4,696 $0 $0
1930   P.F.C. Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1940   M.P.C. Debt Service $2,111 $0 $29,496 $0 $0
1970   Transportation Bond Debt $0 $0 $7,331 $0 $0

Sub-Total Debt Svc Fund Group: $14,858 $19,624 $41,732 $0 $0
Capital Fund Group:

1380   DIF- Library Buildings $1,743 $6 $0 $0 $0
1400   DIF- Library Books $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1420+   DIF- Fire Protection Facilities $225 $95 $0 $0 $0
1440+   DIF- Police Dept Facilities $1,362 $82 $0 $0 $0
1460+   DIF- Citywide Parks $310 $53 $0 $0 $0
1480+   DIF- Citywide Rec Facility $1,062 $55 $0 ($209) $0
1500+   DIF- Libraries $3,033 $110 $0 $0 $0
1520   DIF- Citywide Open Space $502 $1 $0 $0 $0

1540+   DIF- Park Dev Zone 1 $174 $31 $0 $0 $0
1560+   DIF- Park Dev Zone 2 $178 $5 $0 $0 $0
1580+   DIF- Park Dev Zone 3 $68 $17 $0 $0 $0
1600+   DIF- Roadway Improvements $1,977 $289 $0 $0 $0
1620   DIF-General Government $171 $0 $0 $0 $0
1980   Street/Parking Bonds $3,145 $0 $0 $0 $0
2000   HURF/Street Bonds $280 $1 $0 $0 $0
2040   Public Safety Construction $2,069 $1 $0 $0 ($2)
2060   Parks Construction $279 $0 $0 $0 ($1)
2080   Gov't Facilities Construction $64 $0 $0 $0 $0
2100   Economic Dev. Construction $790 $0 $0 $0 ($1)
2130   Cultural Facility Construction $238 $0 $0 $0 $0
2140   Open Space/Trails Construction $587 $0 $0 $0 $0
2160   Library Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2180   Flood Control Construction $5,544 $3 $0 $0 ($5)
2210   Transportation Construction $0 $15,000 $22,810 $0 $0

Sub-Total Capital Fund Group: $23,800 $15,751 $22,810 ($209) ($9)
Trust Fund Group:

2280   Cemetery Perpetual Care $5,618 $20 $0 $0 $0
Enterprise Fund Group:
2360+   Water and Sewer $70,476 $78,262 $0 $0 ($49,002)
2440   Landfill $8,709 $17,858 $0 $0 ($7,092)
2480   Sanitation $3,095 $14,915 $0 $0 ($13,686)
2500   Community Housing Services $4,301 $15,378 $274 $0 ($15,912)

Sub-Total Enterprise Fund Group: $86,581 $126,412 $274 $0 ($85,693)
Internal Service Fund Group:

2540   Risk Management Self Ins. $3,469 $2,502 $0 $0 ($2,759)
2560   Worker's Comp Self Ins. $4,419 $1,933 $0 $0 ($1,407)
2580   Benefits Trust ($1,999) $24,384 $0 $0 ($22,349)

Sub-Total Internal Svc Fund Group: $5,889 $28,819 $0 $0 ($26,514)

TOTAL $216,532 $479,509 $80,405 ($80,405) ($346,321)

Debt Service Fund Group:
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SCHEDULES
Schedule One by Fund

  (All Dollars in Thousands)
FY 2014 Fund Balance Analysis

Beginning Projected Transfers Transfers
Fund Bal. Revenues In Out Operations

1900   General Obligation Bond Debt $0 ($22,730) $0 ($22,730) $9,850
1920   HURF Debt Service $0 ($4,696) $0 ($4,696) $0
1930   P.F.C. Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1940   M.P.C. Debt Service $0 ($29,496) $0 ($29,496) $2,111
1970   Transportation Bond Debt $0 ($7,331) $0 ($7,331) $0

Sub-Total Debt Svc Fund Group: $0 ($64,253) $0 ($64,253) $11,961
Capital Fund Group:, continued

1380   DIF- Library Buildings $0 $0 ($1,749) ($1,749) $0
1400   DIF- Library Books $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1420+   DIF- Fire Protection Facilities ($9) $0 ($312) ($320) $0
1440+   DIF- Police Dept Facilities ($8) $0 ($1,436) ($1,444) $0
1460+   DIF- Citywide Parks ($2) $0 ($360) ($362) $0
1480+   DIF- Citywide Rec Facility ($2) $0 ($906) ($908) $0
1500+   DIF- Libraries ($210) $0 ($2,933) ($3,143) $0
1520   DIF- Citywide Open Space ($261) $0 ($241) ($503) $0

1540+   DIF- Park Dev Zone 1 ($123) $0 ($82) ($205) $0
1560+   DIF- Park Dev Zone 2 ($135) $0 ($49) ($183) $0
1580+   DIF- Park Dev Zone 3 ($45) $0 ($40) ($85) $0
1600+   DIF- Roadway Improvements ($546) $0 ($1,720) ($2,266) $0
1620   DIF-General Government ($11) $0 ($161) ($172) $0
1980   Street/Parking Bonds ($2,703) $0 ($442) ($3,145) $0
2000   HURF/Street Bonds $0 $0 ($281) ($281) $0
2040   Public Safety Construction ($323) $0 ($1,745) ($2,070) $0
2060   Parks Construction ($126) $0 ($152) ($279) $0
2080   Gov't Facilities Construction ($64) $0 $0 ($64) $0
2100   Economic Dev. Construction ($727) $0 ($63) ($790) $0
2130   Cultural Facility Construction $0 $0 ($238) ($238) $0
2140   Open Space/Trails Construction $0 $0 ($587) ($587) $0
2160   Library Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2180   Flood Control Construction ($1,706) $0 ($3,835) ($5,547) $0
2210   Transportation Construction ($37,810) $0 $0 ($37,810) $0

Sub-Total Capital Fund Group: ($44,810) $0 ($17,333) ($62,151) $0
Trust Fund Group:, continued

2280   Cemetery Perpetual Care $0 $0 ($5,638) ($5,638) $0
Enterprise Fund Group:, continued
2360+   Water and Sewer ($17,561) ($24,207) ($5,000) ($95,770) $52,967
2440   Landfill ($11,219) ($768) ($2,000) ($21,079) $5,487
2480   Sanitation ($2,282) $0 ($500) ($16,468) $1,543
2500   Community Housing Services $0 $0 $0 ($15,912) $4,040

Sub-Total Enterprise Fund Group: ($31,062) ($24,975) ($7,500) ($149,230) $64,037
Internal Service Fund Group:, continued

2540   Risk Management Self Ins. $0 $0 ($2,000) ($4,759) $1,212
2560   Worker's Comp Self Ins. $0 $0 $0 ($1,407) $4,945
2580   Benefits Trust $0 $0 $0 ($22,349) $37

Sub-Total Internal Svc Fund Group: $0 $0 ($2,000) ($28,514) $6,194

TOTAL ($99,599) ($89,228) ($40,851) ($576,000) $120,041

Debt Service Fund Group:, continued
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 4/13 SCHEDULE A

Summary Schedule of Estimated Revenues and Expenditures/Expenses

2013 2013 July 1, 2013** 2014 2014 SOURCES <USES> IN <OUT> 2014 2014
Primary:

1. General Funds 5,196,766$         

2. Special Revenue Funds                           

Secondary:
3. Debt Service Funds Available 67,135,223            66,830,223            14,857,518     18,826,764         797,221                                                        41,732,388                        76,213,891     64,252,877            
4. Less:  Amounts for Future Debt 

Retirement                                                                                                                     

5. Total Debt Service Funds 67,135,223            66,830,223            14,857,518     18,826,764         797,221                                                        41,732,388                        76,213,891     64,252,877            

6. Capital Projects Funds 61,042,435            9,489,255              23,799,940                               750,551           15,000,000                            22,810,188   209,296        62,151,383     62,151,381            

7. Permanent Funds 5,626,041                                           5,618,226       20,000                                                                                                    5,638,226       5,638,226              

8. Enterprise Funds Available 150,139,159          110,672,394          86,580,793                               117,562,012    8,850,000                              274,269                             213,267,074   149,229,810          

9. Less: Amounts for Future Debt 
Retirement                                                                                                                     

10. Total Enterprise Funds 150,139,159          110,672,394          86,580,793                               117,562,012    8,850,000                              274,269                             213,267,074   149,229,810          

11. Internal Service Funds 29,514,466            26,255,826            5,888,532                                 28,819,453                                                                                             34,707,985     28,514,466            

12. TOTAL ALL FUNDS 579,000,000$        429,987,972$        216,531,523$ 24,023,530$       431,635,726$  23,850,000$   $                     80,405,439$ 80,405,439$ 696,040,779$ 576,000,000$        

EXPENDITURE LIMITATION COMPARISON 2013 2014
1.  Budgeted expenditures/expenses 579,000,000$ 576,000,000$  
2.  Add/subtract: estimated net reconciling items                                              
3.  Budgeted expenditures/expenses adjusted for reconciling items 579,000,000   576,000,000    
4.  Less: estimated exclusions 196,076,577   202,072,306    
5.  Amount subject to the expenditure limitation 382,923,423$ 373,927,694$  
6.  EEC or voter-approved alternative expenditure limitation 516,173,179$ 528,504,325$  

*
**

***

2014 2014

TOTAL 
FINANCIAL 

RESOURCES 
AVAILABLE 

BUDGETED 
EXPENDITURES/

EXPENSES
INTERFUND TRANSFERSOTHER FINANCING

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

OTHER THAN 
PROPERTY 

TAXES 
FUND

176,171,369$        157,461,427$        

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURES/

EXPENSES**

ADOPTED 
BUDGETED 

EXPENDITURES/
EXPENSES*

Amounts in this column represent Fund Balance/Net Position amounts except for amounts not in spendable form (e.g., prepaids and inventories) or legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact (e.g., principal of a permanent fund).

The city/town does not levy property taxes and does not have special assessment districts for which property taxes are levied.  Therefore, Schedule B has been omitted.

Includes Expenditure/Expense Adjustments Approved in current year from Schedule E.       
Includes actual amounts as of the date the proposed budget was prepared, adjusted for estimated activity for the remainder of the fiscal year.

13,770,843$ $                    $                     20,712,844$   185,621,677$  44,692,293$ 

Fiscal Year 2014

City of Glendale

180,609,837$ 174,184,356$        

                                             1,817,751     89,371,307            

FUND 
BALANCE/

NET 
POSITION***

PROPERTY TAX 
REVENUES 

98,064,812      59,073,670     59,278,847            123,452,383   35,503,850   92,028,884            
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 4/13 SCHEDULE B

2013 2014
1.

$ 5,043,101 $ 5,196,766

2.

$

3. Property tax levy amounts
A.  Primary property taxes $ 2,582,325 $ 5,196,766
B. Secondary property taxes 19,253,633 18,826,764
C. Total property tax levy amounts $ 21,835,958 $ 24,023,530

4. Property taxes collected*
A. Primary property taxes

(1)  Current year's levy $ 2,490,052
(2)  Prior years’ levies 46,611
(3)  Total primary property taxes $ 2,536,663

B. Secondary property taxes
(1)  Current year's levy $ 18,730,018
(2)  Prior years’ levies 255,794
(3)  Total secondary property taxes $ 18,985,812

C. Total property taxes collected $ 21,522,475

5. Property tax rates
A.  City/Town tax rate

(1)  Primary property tax rate 0.2252 0.4974
(2)  Secondary property tax rate 1.6753 1.7915
(3)  Total city/town tax rate 1.9005 2.2889

B.  Special assessment district tax rates
Secondary property tax rates - As of the date the proposed budget was prepared, the

special assessment districts for which secondary
property taxes are levied. For information pertaining to these special assessment districts
and their tax rates, please contact the city/town.

*

city/town was operating

Includes actual property taxes collected as of the date the proposed budget was prepared, plus 
estimated property tax collections for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Amount received from primary property taxation in 
the current year in excess of the sum of that year's 
maximum allowable primary property tax levy. 
A.R.S. §42-17102(A)(18)

City of Glendale
Tax Levy and Tax Rate Information

Fiscal Year 2014

Maximum allowable primary property tax levy. 
A.R.S. §42-17051(A)
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 *  Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was
    prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
 
4/13 SCHEDULE C

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

ACTUAL 
REVENUES* 

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

2013 2013 2014
GENERAL FUND

Local taxes
1000 - General $ 75,077,479 $ 73,744,109 $ 76,568,961
1750 - City Sales Tax-Bed Tax 618,352
1770 - Zanjero Special Revenue 1,734,520 1,841,000 1,896,230
1780 - Arena Special Revenue 4,538,356 4,538,356 4,674,507
1790 - Stadium City Sales Tax - AZSTA 2,399,570 2,014,884 2,075,332
1870 - Marketing Self Sust 557,507 557,507

Licenses and permits
1000 - General 8,550,723 8,845,723 8,521,367
1282 - Arena Event Operations 70,000 68,375 71,794
1780 - Arena Special Revenue 512,496 512,496

Intergovernmental
1000 - General 49,631,571 49,631,571 51,840,278
1282 - Arena Event Operations 337,410 226,625 211,676
1283 - CamelbackRanch EventOperations 97,000 102,000
1782 - PFC Special Rev 105,000
2530 - Training Facility Revenue Fund 376,859 376,859 315,392

Charges for services
1000 - General 12,562,128 11,898,550 12,254,887
1040 - General Services 8,992,555 8,928,983 9,362,930
1100 - Telephone Services 944,831 944,831 879,521
1120 - Vehicle Replacement 1,625,703 1,625,703 1,663,297
1140 - PC Replacement 2,067,884 2,067,884 1,915,052
1280 - Youth Sports Complex 27,500 30,000 30,000
1281 - Stadium Event Operations 861,549 687,000 733,203
1283 - CamelbackRanch EventOperations 39,000 39,000 28,852
1740 - Civic Center 450,370 409,950 421,799
1780 - Arena Special Revenue 2,948,313 2,238,313 1,588,313
1870 - Marketing Self Sust 5,000 5,000
2530 - Training Facility Revenue Fund 1,119,778 1,119,778 1,172,308
2538 - Glendale Health Center 65,966 65,966 61,250

Fines and forfeits
1000 - General 3,057,826 2,931,356 2,931,856
1240 - Court Security/Bonds 410,817 384,091 393,412

Interest on investments
1000 - General 259,569 250,000 250,000
1120 - Vehicle Replacement 16,061 16,061 16,000
1140 - PC Replacement 8,973 8,973 6,063
1220 - Arts Commission Fund 5,276 5,276
1240 - Court Security/Bonds 6,483 2,000 2,000

In-lieu property taxes

Contributions

City of Glendale
Revenues Other Than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2014

SOURCE OF REVENUES
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 *  Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was
    prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
 
4/13 SCHEDULE C

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

ACTUAL 
REVENUES* 

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

2013 2013 2014

City of Glendale
Revenues Other Than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2014

SOURCE OF REVENUES
Miscellaneous

1000 - General 3,604,970 3,253,767 3,913,220
1120 - Vehicle Replacement 250,000 250,000 250,000
1140 - PC Replacement 5,000 5,000 2,000
1190 - Employee Groups 80,000 22,500 22,500
1200 - Utility Bill Donation 168,300
1220 - Arts Commission Fund 106,806 106,806 88,387
1260 - Library 184,328 183,178 183,088
1740 - Civic Center 70 50 50
1780 - Arena Special Revenue 5,000 5,000 5,000
1782 - PFC Special Rev 11,300,000 11,300,000
1870 - Marketing Self Sust 426,000 390,500 377,500

Total General Fund $ 195,324,247 $ 191,630,021 $ 185,621,677
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 *  Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was
    prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
 
4/13 SCHEDULE C

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

ACTUAL 
REVENUES* 

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

2013 2013 2014

City of Glendale
Revenues Other Than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2014

SOURCE OF REVENUES

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Local taxes
1660 - Transportation Sales Tax $ 20,862,081 $ 21,503,066 $ 22,357,634
1700 - Police Special Revenue 12,685,489 12,769,584 13,292,721
1720 - Fire Special Revenue 6,318,358 6,360,403 6,621,242

$ 39,865,928 $ 40,633,053 $ 42,271,597

Intergovernmental
1300 - Home Grant $ 768,919 $ 663,057 $ 1,618,610
1310 - Neighborhood Stabilization Pgm 500,000 100,000
1311 - N'hood Stabilization Pgm III 1,684,188 1,684,188 1,601,026
1320 - C.D.B.G. 2,330,541 2,244,299 3,108,567
1340 - Highway User Gas Tax 12,759,293 12,759,293 12,791,191
1640 - Local Transp. Assistance 665,234 665,234 666,707
1650 - Transportation Grants 5,936,055 68,927 5,823,056
1660 - Transportation Sales Tax 544,389
1820 - CAP Grant 1,121,803 1,043,949 1,061,138
1830 - Emergency Shelter Grants 174,160 174,160 174,160
1840 - Grants 15,800,000 4,100,000 9,671,805
1842 - ARRA Stimulus Grants 1,786,747 1,360,573 33,466
1860 - RICO Funds 2,830,000 742,500 1,068,055
1885 - Parks & Recreation Designated 6,800 6,800 3,000
2120 - Airport Capital Grants 16,039,242 295,449 12,654,269

$ 62,947,371 $ 25,908,429 $ 50,275,050

Charges for services
1650 - Transportation Grants $ $ 37,823 $ 10,832
1660 - Transportation Sales Tax 134,750 129,484 128,750
1760 - Airport Special Revenue 8,104 8,104 10,000
1880 - Parks & Recreation Self Sust 1,227,100 1,027,067 1,156,746

$ 1,369,954 $ 1,202,478 $ 1,306,328

Interest on investments
1660 - Transportation Sales Tax $ 95,000 $ 80,000 $ 80,000
1860 - RICO Funds 63,529 7,500 7,500
1885 - Parks & Recreation Designated 500 500 500

$ 159,029 $ 88,000 $ 88,000

Miscellaneous
1300 - Home Grant $ 4,198 $ 3,873 $ 7,285
1310 - Neighborhood Stabilization Pgm 100,000 500,000 1,320,000
1320 - C.D.B.G. 6,303 85,792 85,792
1650 - Transportation Grants 2,000,000 1,764,250 2,000,000
1660 - Transportation Sales Tax 10,000 222,364
1700 - Police Special Revenue 234,585
1760 - Airport Special Revenue 447,932 442,744 471,175
1880 - Parks & Recreation Self Sust 4,500 5,000 5,000

$ 2,572,933 $ 3,024,023 $ 4,123,837

Total Special Revenue Funds $ 106,915,215 $ 70,855,983 $ 98,064,812
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 *  Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was
    prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
 
4/13 SCHEDULE C

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

ACTUAL 
REVENUES* 

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

2013 2013 2014

City of Glendale
Revenues Other Than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2014

SOURCE OF REVENUES

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Local taxes

1900 - G.O. Bond Debt Service $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000
$ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000

Interest on investments
1900 - G.O. Bond Debt Service $ 658,552 $ 608,502 $ 647,221

$ 658,552 $ 608,502 $ 647,221

Total Debt Service Funds $ 808,552 $ 758,502 $ 797,221

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
Licenses and permits

1421 - DIF-Fire Protection Facilities $ 81,867 $ 92,650 $ 93,990
1441 - DIF-Police Facilities 63,886 74,141 75,281
1461 - DIF-Citywide Parks 44,096 50,786 51,680
1481 - DIF-Citywide Recreation Fac 44,096 50,758 51,680
1501 - DIF-Libraries 84,376 97,302 98,887
1520 - DIF-Citywide Open Spaces (933)
1541 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 1 20,064 29,749 30,397
1561 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 2 14,212 5,016 5,066
1581 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 3 7,524 16,302 16,465
1601 - DIF-Roadway Improvements 221,284 278,115 282,068
1620 - DIF-General Government (847)

$ 581,405 $ 693,039 $ 705,514

Interest on investments
1380 - DIF Library Blds $ 7,123 $ 6,193 $ 6,204
1421 - DIF-Fire Protection Facilities 656 544 790
1441 - DIF-Police Facilities 3,825 6,770 6,977
1461 - DIF-Citywide Parks 925 957 1,082
1481 - DIF-Citywide Recreation Fac 4,568 4,369 3,684
1501 - DIF-Libraries 12,103 11,201 10,704
1520 - DIF-Citywide Open Spaces 1,569 1,787 1,320
1541 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 1 469 537 392
1561 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 2 464 622 391
1581 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 3 138 203 164
1601 - DIF-Roadway Improvements 5,741 9,947 7,214
1620 - DIF-General Government 743 526 495
2000 - Hurf Street Bonds 1,349 1,119 1,264
2040 - Public Safety Construction 1,190 1,390 1,157
2060 - Parks Construction 76 120 88
2100 - Economic Dev. Constr-1999 Auth 444 709 233
2180 - Flood Control Construction 2,670 3,771 2,878

$ 44,053 $ 50,765 $ 45,037

Miscellaneous
1601 - DIF-Roadway Improvements $ $ 200,011 $
2040 - Public Safety Construction 118,734

$ $ 318,745 $

Total Capital Projects Funds $ 625,458 $ 1,062,549 $ 750,551
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 *  Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was
    prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
 
4/13 SCHEDULE C

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

ACTUAL 
REVENUES* 

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

2013 2013 2014

City of Glendale
Revenues Other Than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2014

SOURCE OF REVENUES

PERMANENT FUNDS
Interest on investments

2280 - Cemetery Perpetual Care $ 21,505 $ 20,000 $ 20,000
$ 21,505 $ 20,000 $ 20,000

Total Permanent Funds $ 21,505 $ 20,000 $ 20,000

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Licenses and permits

2360 - Water and Sewer $ 98,387 $ 111,593 $ 96,180
$ 98,387 $ 111,593 $ 96,180

Intergovernmental
2500 - Pub Housing Budget Activities $ 10,119,418 $ 10,119,418 $ 10,813,943

$ 10,119,418 $ 10,119,418 $ 10,813,943

Charges for services
2360 - Water and Sewer $ 75,602,200 $ 80,217,664 $ 74,786,007
2440 - Landfill 7,455,540 7,635,420 7,659,920
2480 - Sanitation 14,734,382 14,602,000 14,641,000

$ 97,792,122 $ 102,455,084 $ 97,086,927
Interest on investments

2360 - Water and Sewer $ 22,000 $ 151,776 $ 120,000
2440 - Landfill 50,000 30,000 50,000
2480 - Sanitation 4,000 4,000 4,000

$ 76,000 $ 185,776 $ 174,000

Miscellaneous
2360 - Water and Sewer $ 2,183,649 $ 3,518,967 $ 3,259,402
2440 - Landfill 386,400 1,294,309 1,297,597
2480 - Sanitation 97,000 267,163 270,295
2500 - Pub Housing Budget Activities 4,100,000 4,100,000 4,563,668

$ 6,767,049 $ 9,180,439 $ 9,390,962

Total Enterprise Funds $ 114,852,976 $ 122,052,310 $ 117,562,012
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 *  Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was
    prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
 
4/13 SCHEDULE C

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

ACTUAL 
REVENUES* 

ESTIMATED 
REVENUES 

2013 2013 2014

City of Glendale
Revenues Other Than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2014

SOURCE OF REVENUES

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
Licenses and permits

2580 - Benefits Trust Fund $ 786 $ 1,442 $ 786
$ 786 $ 1,442 $ 786

Interest on investments
2560 - Workers Comp. Self Insurance $ 8,848 $ 11,218 $ 9,000
2580 - Benefits Trust Fund 18,000 18,000

$ 26,848 $ 11,218 $ 27,000

Miscellaneous
2540 - Risk Management Self Insurance $ 30,000 $ 36,537 $ 30,000
2560 - Workers Comp. Self Insurance 30,000 28,445 30,000

$ 60,000 $ 64,982 $ 60,000

Self insurance premiums
2540 - Risk Management Self Insurance $ 2,500,000 $ 2,500,000 $ 2,472,006
2560 - Workers Comp. Self Insurance 984,460 2,384,460 1,894,000
2580 - Benefits Trust Fund 22,294,500 20,566,295 24,365,661

$ 25,778,960 $ 25,450,755 $ 28,731,667

Total Internal Service Funds $ 25,866,594 $ 25,528,397 $ 28,819,453

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $ 444,414,547 $ 411,907,762 $ 431,635,726
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 4/13 SCHEDULE D

FUND SOURCES <USES> IN <OUT>
GENERAL FUNDs
1000 - General $ $ $ $ 36,528,243
1280 - Youth Sports Complex 292,000
1281 - Stadium Event Operations 2,310,390
1282 - Arena Event Operations 10,396,898
1283 - CamelbackRanch EventOperations 250,000
1740 - Civic Center 214,331
1750 - City Sales Tax-Bed Tax 37,079
1770 - Zanjero Special Revenue 1,896,230
1780 - Arena Special Revenue 6,267,820
1870 - Marketing Self Sust 270,145

Total General Funds $ $ $ 13,770,843 $ 44,692,293
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
1340 - Highway User Gas Tax $ $ $ $ 3,695,875
1640 - Local Transp. Assistance 666,707
1660 - Transportation Sales Tax 1,566,707 31,141,268
1760 - Airport Special Revenue 193,044
1820 - CAP Grant 58,000

Total Special Revenue Funds $ $ $ 1,817,751 $ 35,503,850
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
1900 - G.O. Bond Debt Service $ $ $ 209,296 $
1920 - HURF Debt Service 4,695,875
1940 - M.P.C. Debt Service 29,496,137
1970 - Transportation Debt Service 7,331,080

Total Debt Service Funds $ $ $ 41,732,388 $
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
1481 - DIF-Citywide Recreation Fac $ $ $ $ 209,296
2210 - Transportation Capital Project 15,000,000 22,810,188

Total Capital Projects Funds $ 15,000,000 $ $ 22,810,188 $ 209,296
PERMANENT FUNDS

$ $ $ $
Total Permanent Funds $ $ $ $

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
2360 - Water and Sewer $ $ $ $
2440 - Landfill 8,850,000
2500 - Pub Housing Budget Activities 274,269

Total Enterprise Funds $ 8,850,000 $ $ 274,269 $
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

$ $ $ $
Total Internal Service Funds $ $ $ $

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $ 23,850,000 $ $ 80,405,439 $ 80,405,439

2014 2014

City of Glendale
Other Financing Sources/<Uses> and Interfund Transfers

Fiscal Year 2014
OTHER FINANCING INTERFUND TRANSFERS
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 4/13 SCHEDULE E

ADOPTED  
BUDGETED 

EXPENDITURES/
EXPENSES

EXPENDITURE/
EXPENSE 

ADJUSTMENTS 
APPROVED 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURES/

EXPENSES*

BUDGETED 
EXPENDITURES/

EXPENSES 
2013 2013 2013 2014

GENERAL FUND
City Attorney $ 3,054,970 $ 379,803 $ 3,424,970 $ 3,067,621
City Auditor 291,823 (232) 290,823 297,466
City Clerk 698,741 (3,663) 692,644 596,572
City Court 4,228,365 1,120 4,037,707 4,162,645
City Manager 827,696 (4,304) 820,903 804,914
Communications 5,043,739 (244,448) 4,748,190 4,490,309
Community & Econ Dev 4,506,099 (31,276) 4,455,764 4,236,010
Council Districts&Of 1,043,312 8,004 1,042,853 1,122,899
Financial Services 24,926,180 221,995 8,864,572 16,379,125
Fire Services 27,174,314 1,355,449 28,093,173 29,330,889
HR & Risk Mgt 1,740,700 261,054 1,992,529 1,776,974
Intergovt. Programs 640,658 (1,015) 638,158 476,818
Mayor's Office 362,188 (73,269) 287,444 291,078
N'Hood & Human Svcs 2,176,893 (90,457) 2,076,833 1,629,355
Non-Departmental 644,720 6,556 1,984,881 783,465
Parks, Rec & Library 13,662,609 55,150 13,773,005 12,551,440
Police Services 52,871,340 167,173 52,221,403 54,887,767
Public Works 19,982,956 277,563 19,741,627 20,393,145
Tech. & Innovation 8,058,572 (402,570) 7,643,272 7,438,144
Transportation Svcs 740,676 630,676 887,703
Water Services 200,000
Carryover Reserve 143,261
Contingency 334,905 1,134,019 8,380,017

Total General Fund $ 173,011,456 $ 3,159,913 $ 157,461,427 $ 174,184,356
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Community & Econ Dev Grants $ 29,259 $ $ 4,259 $
Financial Services Grants 57,225 4,450 15,000
Fire Grants 3,500,000 (1,246,245) 500,000 500,000
Fire Services 6,559,036 50,969 6,452,530 6,913,425
Misc Capital Grants 2,000,000 (1,983,336) 2,000,000
Misc. Grants 4,960,603 (3,913,592) 975,000 3,724,494
N'HoodHuman Svcs Grants 6,915,506 45,067 6,636,908 9,069,410
Parks, Rec & Library 3,420,815 39,435 3,138,479 3,918,587
Parks, Rec & Library Grants 715,079 (370,000) 300,079 450,000
Police Grants 4,357,406 775 2,802,601 3,192,778
Police RICO 3,895,270 136 3,895,270 3,896,249
Police Services 14,240,490 133,768 13,740,490 15,627,787
Public Works 1,043,221 42,193 1,043,221 4,197,556
Public Works Grants 36,604 32,451
Transportation Grants 7,936,055 (88,513) 2,597,325 7,833,888
Transportation Svcs 32,148,638 (5,865,528) 16,403,443 30,654,710
Water Services Grants 957,540 (40,000) 752,341 35,000
Carryover Reserve 4,025,226
Contingency 5,743,693 24,512

Total Special Revenue Funds $ 98,516,440 $ (9,145,133) $ 59,278,847 $ 92,028,884
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

General Obligation $ 24,276,491 $ $ 23,971,491 $ 22,729,785
Highway User (HURF) 4,708,869 4,708,869 4,695,875
Municipal Property Corp 16,488,582 4,090,000 20,578,582 29,496,137

Expenditures/Expenses by Fund
Fiscal Year 2014

City of Glendale

FUND/DEPARTMENT
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 4/13 SCHEDULE E

ADOPTED  
BUDGETED 

EXPENDITURES/
EXPENSES

EXPENDITURE/
EXPENSE 

ADJUSTMENTS 
APPROVED 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURES/

EXPENSES*

BUDGETED 
EXPENDITURES/

EXPENSES 
2013 2013 2013 2014

Expenditures/Expenses by Fund
Fiscal Year 2014

City of Glendale

FUND/DEPARTMENT
Public Facilities Corp 9,010,000 1,230,000 10,240,000
Transportation Obligation 7,331,281 7,331,281 7,331,080

Total Debt Service Funds $ 61,815,223 $ 5,320,000 $ 66,830,223 $ 64,252,877
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Communications $ 100,000 $ $ 97,623 $
Community & Econ Dev 1,724,799 97,864 1,096,135 1,239,124
Financial Services 40,468 40,468 8,500
Fire Services 311,256 2,839 265,849 129,436
Parks, Rec & Library 803,822 26,770 244,905 782,200
Police Services 469,808 86,491 308,476 330,658
Public Works 4,768,699 131,519 1,266,372 4,097,555
Transportation Svcs 35,351,284 161,437 6,169,427 38,230,761
Carryover Reserve 73,152
Contingency 16,892,227 17,333,147

Total Capital Projects Funds $ 60,462,363 $ 580,072 $ 9,489,255 $ 62,151,381
PERMANENT FUNDS

Contingency $ 5,626,041 $ $ $ 5,638,226
Total Permanent Funds $ 5,626,041 $ $ $ 5,638,226

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Community & Econ Dev $ 232,134 $ 1,792 $ 232,134 $ 142,222
Financial Services 2,995,863 (215,498) 2,495,863 2,643,052
N'HoodHuman Svcs Grants 12,700,110 10,990 12,700,110 15,912,427
Public Works 25,351,196 159,821 22,072,284 35,047,249
Water Services 101,008,842 393,909 73,172,003 87,984,860
Carryover Reserve
Contingency 7,500,000 7,500,000

Total Enterprise Funds $ 149,788,145 $ 351,014 $ 110,672,394 $ 149,229,810
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

HR & Risk Mgt $ 26,780,332 $ (265,866) $ 26,255,826 $ 26,514,466
Contingency 3,000,000 2,000,000

Total Internal Service Funds $ 29,780,332 $ (265,866) $ 26,255,826 $ 28,514,466
TOTAL ALL FUNDS $ 579,000,000 $ $ 429,987,972 $ 576,000,000

* Includes actual expenditures/expenses recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget 
was prepared, plus estimated expenditures/expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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 4/13 SCHEDULE F

ADOPTED 
BUDGETED 

EXPENDITURES/
EXPENSES 

EXPENDITURE/ 
EXPENSE 

ADJUSTMENTS 
APPROVED 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURES/ 

EXPENSES*

BUDGETED 
EXPENDITURES/ 

EXPENSES 
2013 2013 2013 2014

City Attorney

1000 - General $ 3,054,970 $ 379,803 $ 3,424,970 $ 3,067,621
City Attorney Total $ 3,054,970 $ 379,803 $ 3,424,970 $ 3,067,621

City Auditor

1000 - General $ 291,823 $ (232) $ 290,823 $ 297,466
City Auditor Total $ 291,823 $ (232) $ 290,823 $ 297,466

City Clerk

1000 - General $ 698,741 $ (3,663) $ 692,644 $ 596,572
City Clerk Total $ 698,741 $ (3,663) $ 692,644 $ 596,572

 
City Court

1000 - General $ 3,570,321 $ (138) $ 3,555,129 $ 3,494,961
1240 - Court Security/Bonds 658,044 1,258 482,578 667,684

City Court Total $ 4,228,365 $ 1,120 $ 4,037,707 $ 4,162,645
 
City Manager

1000 - General $ 827,696 $ (4,304) $ 820,903 $ 804,914
City Manager Total $ 827,696 $ (4,304) $ 820,903 $ 804,914

 
Communications

1000 - General $ 2,777,811 $ (71,417) $ 2,695,683 $ 2,462,262
1281 - Stadium Event Operations 25,070 25,070 27,844
1740 - Civic Center 937,728 3,377 900,728 636,180
1750 - City Sales Tax-Bed Tax 655,431
1870 - Marketing Self Sust 1,303,130 (176,408) 1,126,709 708,592
2080 - Gov't Facilities - 1999 Auth 100,000 97,623

Communications Total $ 5,143,739 $ (244,448) $ 4,845,813 $ 4,490,309
 
Community & Econ Dev

1000 - General $ 4,506,099 $ (31,276) $ 4,455,764 $ 4,236,010
1980 - Streets Constr. - 1999 Auth 512,596
2100 - Economic Dev. Constr-1999 Auth 1,623,814 120,507 1,017,793 726,528
2130 - Cultural Facility Bond Fund 100,985 (22,643) 78,342
2360 - Water and Sewer 232,134 1,792 232,134 142,222
1842 - ARRA Stimulus Grants 29,259 4,259

Community & Econ Dev Total $ 6,492,291 $ 68,380 $ 5,788,292 $ 5,617,356
 
Contingency

1000 - General $ $ 1,134,019 $ $ 8,045,113
1010 - National Events 334,905 334,904
1340 - Highway User Gas Tax 5,743,693
1380 - DIF Library Blds 1,746,584 1,749,399
1420 - DIF-Fire Protection Facilities 129,121 311,621
1440 - DIF-Police Facilities 1,236,886 1,436,006

Expenditures/Expenses by Department
Fiscal Year 2014

City of Glendale

DEPARTMENT/FUND
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ADOPTED 
BUDGETED 

EXPENDITURES/
EXPENSES 

EXPENDITURE/ 
EXPENSE 

ADJUSTMENTS 
APPROVED 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURES/ 

EXPENSES*

BUDGETED 
EXPENDITURES/ 

EXPENSES 
2013 2013 2013 2014

Expenditures/Expenses by Department
Fiscal Year 2014

City of Glendale

DEPARTMENT/FUND
1460 - DIF-Citywide Parks 292,989 360,390
1480 - DIF-Citywide Recreation Fac 1,047,929 906,326
1500 - DIF-Libraries 3,033,756 2,933,288
1520 - DIF-Citywide Open Spaces 243,129 241,496
1540 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 1 115,525 82,432
1560 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 2 60,343 48,671
1580 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 3 19,501 40,366
1600 - DIF-Roadway Improvements 769,862 1,719,961
1620 - DIF-General Government 169,681 160,751
1720 - Fire Special Revenue 24,512
1980 - Streets Constr. - 1999 Auth 1,008,894 441,567
2000 - Hurf Street Bonds 286,356 281,352
2040 - Public Safety Construction 1,708,891 1,745,161
2060 - Parks Construction 130,601 151,808
2100 - Economic Dev. Constr-1999 Auth 62,690 62,648
2130 - Cultural Facility Bond Fund 237,692 237,691
2140 - Open Space/Trails Constr-99 Au 586,583 587,036
2180 - Flood Control Construction 4,005,214 3,835,177
2280 - Cemetery Perpetual Care 5,626,041 5,638,226
2360 - Water and Sewer 5,000,000 5,000,000
2440 - Landfill 2,000,000 2,000,000
2480 - Sanitation 500,000 500,000
2540 - Risk Management Self Insurance 3,000,000 2,000,000

Contingency Total $ 39,096,866 $ 1,158,531 $ $ 40,851,390
 
Council Districts&Of

1000 - General $ 1,043,312 $ 8,004 $ 1,042,853 $ 1,122,899
Council Districts&Of Total $ 1,043,312 $ 8,004 $ 1,042,853 $ 1,122,899

 
Financial Services

1000 - General $ 4,409,610 $ 221,995 $ 4,620,706 $ 4,750,645
1282 - Arena Event Operations 17,000,000 1,844,296 9,500,000
1780 - Arena Special Revenue 1,117,000
1790 - Stadium City Sales Tax - AZSTA 2,399,570 2,399,570 2,128,480
1842 - ARRA Stimulus Grants 57,225 4,450 15,000
1900 - G.O. Bond Debt Service 24,276,491 23,971,491 22,729,785
1920 - HURF Debt Service 4,708,869 4,708,869 4,695,875
1930 - PFC Debt Service 9,010,000 1,230,000 10,240,000
1940 - M.P.C. Debt Service 16,488,582 4,090,000 20,578,582 29,496,137
1980 - Streets Constr. - 1999 Auth 6,066 6,066
2000 - Hurf Street Bonds 1,030 1,030
2040 - Public Safety Construction 2,000 2,000 2,000
2060 - Parks Construction 6,857 6,857 500
2080 - Gov't Facilities - 1999 Auth 3,734 3,734
2100 - Economic Dev. Constr-1999 Auth 2,000 2,000 1,000
2180 - Flood Control Construction 5,213 5,213 5,000
2210 - Transportation Capital Project 13,568 13,568
2360 - Water and Sewer 2,995,863 (215,498) 2,495,863 2,643,052

Financial Services Total $ 82,503,678 $ 5,326,497 $ 70,904,295 $ 75,967,474
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EXPENSES 
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Expenditures/Expenses by Department
Fiscal Year 2014

City of Glendale

DEPARTMENT/FUND
Fire Services

1000 - General $ 25,660,765 $ 1,346,232 $ 26,693,331 $ 27,794,499
1281 - Stadium Event Operations 389,828 (18,720) 389,828 389,803
1282 - Arena Event Operations 302,336 161 218,629 303,094
1283 - CamelbackRanch EventOperations 28,852 18,720 28,852 28,852
1420 - DIF-Fire Protection Facilities 11,480 4,234 7,100 8,614
1540 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 1 39,632 120,822
1720 - Fire Special Revenue 6,559,036 50,969 6,452,530 6,913,425
1840 - Grants 3,500,000 (1,246,245) 500,000 500,000
2040 - Public Safety Construction 260,144 (1,395) 258,749
2530 - Training Facility Revenue Fund 738,533 4,056 708,533 760,631
2538 - Glendale Health Center 54,000 5,000 54,000 54,010

Fire Services Total $ 37,544,606 $ 163,012 $ 35,311,552 $ 36,873,750
 
HR & Risk Mgt

1000 - General $ 1,720,700 $ 261,054 $ 1,972,529 $ 1,756,974
1190 - Employee Groups 20,000 20,000 20,000
2540 - Risk Management Self Insurance 3,024,506 (265,866) 2,500,000 2,758,640
2560 - Workers Comp. Self Insurance 1,407,000 1,407,000 1,407,000
2580 - Benefits Trust Fund 22,348,826 22,348,826 22,348,826

HR & Risk Mgt Total $ 28,521,032 $ (4,812) $ 28,248,355 $ 28,291,440
 
Intergovt. Programs

1000 - General $ 640,658 $ (1,015) $ 638,158 $ 476,818
Intergovt. Programs Total $ 640,658 $ (1,015) $ 638,158 $ 476,818

 
Mayor's Office

1000 - General $ 362,188 $ (73,269) $ 287,444 $ 291,078
Mayor's Office Total $ 362,188 $ (73,269) $ 287,444 $ 291,078

 
Misc. Grants & Misc Capital Grants

1840 - Grants $ 6,960,603 $ (5,896,928) $ 975,000 $ 5,724,494
Misc. Grants & Misc Capital Grants Total $ 6,960,603 $ (5,896,928) $ 975,000 $ 5,724,494

 
N'Hood & Human Svcs

1000 - General $ 2,176,893 $ (90,457) $ 2,076,833 $ 1,629,355
1300 - Home Grant 773,117 773,117 1,625,895
1310 - Neighborhood Stabilization Pgm 600,000 1,000,000 600,000 1,320,000
1311 - N'hood Stabilization Pgm III 1,684,188 (1,000,000) 1,684,188 1,601,026
1320 - C.D.B.G. 2,336,844 2,539 2,336,844 3,194,359
1820 - CAP Grant 1,287,197 2,528 1,100,500 1,119,138
1830 - Emergency Shelter Grants 174,160 139,328 208,992
1842 - ARRA Stimulus Grants 60,000 40,000 2,931
2500 - Pub Housing Budget Activities 12,700,110 10,990 12,700,110 15,912,427

N'Hood & Human Svcs Total $ 21,792,509 $ (34,400) $ 21,413,851 $ 26,611,192
 
Non-Departmental
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DEPARTMENT/FUND

1000 - General $ 644,720 $ 6,556 $ 1,984,881 $ 783,465
Non-Departmental Total $ 644,720 $ 6,556 $ 1,984,881 $ 783,465

 
Parks, Rec & Library

1000 - General $ 12,879,553 $ 54,973 $ 13,139,949 $ 11,733,957
1220 - Arts Commission Fund 316,090 177 166,090 356,677
1260 - Library 155,000 155,000 148,905
1280 - Youth Sports Complex 262,000 262,000 262,000
1282 - Arena Event Operations 49,966 49,966 49,901
1340 - Highway User Gas Tax 2,012,694 32,373 2,012,694 2,632,413
1460 - DIF-Citywide Parks 2,216 1,264 1,590 1,890
1480 - DIF-Citywide Recreation Fac 2,216 1,266 1,592 1,890
1500 - DIF-Libraries 213,265 4,366 208,059 209,572
1520 - DIF-Citywide Open Spaces 261,689 1,264 1,590 261,363
1540 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 1 2,216 1,266 1,592 1,890
1560 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 2 140,883 (9,171) 2,793 134,519
1580 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 3 38,911 1,266 1,592 44,585
1840 - Grants 550,000 (370,000) 135,000 450,000
1842 - ARRA Stimulus Grants 165,079 165,079
1880 - Parks & Recreation Self Sust 1,231,083 7,062 1,091,083 1,156,806
1885 - Parks & Recreation Designated 177,038 34,702 129,368
2060 - Parks Construction 142,426 25,249 26,097 126,491

Parks, Rec & Library Total $ 18,602,325 $ (248,645) $ 17,456,468 $ 17,702,227
 
Police Services

1000 - General $ 49,947,667 $ 155,316 $ 49,548,850 $ 51,943,624
1281 - Stadium Event Operations 1,743,299 9,918 1,743,299 1,753,224
1282 - Arena Event Operations 839,752 218 588,632 812,392
1283 - CamelbackRanch EventOperations 28,482
1440 - DIF-Police Facilities 10,919 4,029 6,832 8,116
1700 - Police Special Revenue 14,240,490 133,768 13,740,490 15,627,787
1840 - Grants 3,695,789 775 2,395,789 3,192,778
1842 - ARRA Stimulus Grants 661,617 406,812
1860 - RICO Funds 3,895,270 136 3,895,270 3,896,249
2040 - Public Safety Construction 458,889 82,462 301,644 322,542
2530 - Training Facility Revenue Fund 340,622 1,721 340,622 350,045

Police Services Total $ 75,834,314 $ 388,343 $ 72,968,240 $ 77,935,239
 
Public Works

1000 - General $ 7,459,471 $ 260,292 $ 7,437,147 $ 7,280,230
1040 - General Services 8,992,555 35,379 8,992,555 9,362,930
1120 - Vehicle Replacement 2,795,693 2,795,693 2,795,693
1280 - Youth Sports Complex 60,000 60,000 60,000
1283 - CamelbackRanch EventOperations 258,206 (20,937) 39,201 479,048
1340 - Highway User Gas Tax 1,043,221 42,193 1,043,221 4,197,556
1600 - DIF-Roadway Improvements 256,922 10,730 24,193 546,243
1620 - DIF-General Government 12,799 7,323 9,280 10,842
1842 - ARRA Stimulus Grants 36,604 32,451
1980 - Streets Constr. - 1999 Auth 1,817,575 (21,482) 26,140 1,769,953
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2080 - Gov't Facilities - 1999 Auth 71,606 (3,369) 4,062 64,175
2180 - Flood Control Construction 2,609,797 138,317 1,202,697 1,706,342
2440 - Landfill 9,747,887 40,902 7,798,314 19,079,051
2480 - Sanitation 15,603,309 118,919 14,273,970 15,968,198
2530 - Training Facility Revenue Fund 417,031 2,829 417,031 415,244

Public Works Total $ 51,182,676 $ 611,096 $ 44,155,955 $ 63,735,505
 
Tech. & Innovation

1000 - General $ 3,910,458 $ (403,413) $ 3,495,158 $ 3,845,142
1100 - Telephone Services 981,990 415 981,990 885,104
1140 - PC Replacement 3,166,124 428 3,166,124 2,707,898

Tech. & Innovation Total $ 8,058,572 $ (402,570) $ 7,643,272 $ 7,438,144
 
Transportation Svcs

1281 - Stadium Event Operations $ 725,676 $ $ 615,676 $ 872,722
1282 - Arena Event Operations 15,000 15,000 14,981
1340 - Highway User Gas Tax 3,686,427 36,782 3,686,427 4,945,307
1650 - Transportation Grants 7,936,055 (88,513) 2,597,325 7,833,888
1660 - Transportation Sales Tax 11,822,518 41,862 11,822,518 12,380,915
1760 - Airport Special Revenue 600,451 2,311 600,451 674,219
1970 - Transportation Debt Service 7,331,281 7,331,281 7,331,080
1980 - Streets Constr. - 1999 Auth 448,427 (38,577) 74,743 420,573
2120 - Airport Capital Grants 16,039,242 (5,946,483) 294,047 12,654,269
2210 - Transportation Capital Project 34,902,857 200,014 6,094,684 37,810,188

Transportation Svcs Total $ 83,507,934 $ (5,792,604) $ 33,132,152 $ 84,938,142
 
Water Services

2360 - Water and Sewer $ 101,008,842 $ 393,909 $ 73,172,003 $ 87,984,860
1842 - ARRA Stimulus Grants 957,540 (40,000) 752,341 35,000
1200 - Utility Bill Donation 200,000

Water Services Total $ 101,966,382 $ 353,909 $ 73,924,344 $ 88,219,860

Carryover Reserve

1000 - General $ $ 122,324 $ $
1283 - CamelbackRanch EventOperations 20,937
1560 - DIF-Parks Dev Zone 2 7,456
1600 - DIF-Roadway Improvements 1,893
1650 - Transportation Grants 88,513
1980 - Streets Constr. - 1999 Auth 60,059
2080 - Gov't Facilities - 1999 Auth 3,369
2120 - Airport Capital Grants 3,936,713
2130 - Cultural Facility Bond Fund 375

Carryover Reserve Total $ $ 4,241,639 $ $

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS $ 579,000,000 $ $ 429,987,972 $ 576,000,000
 
* Includes actual expenditures/expenses recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed 

budget was prepared, plus estimated expenditures/expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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Full-Time 
Equivalent 

(FTE)

Employee 
Salaries and 
Hourly Costs

Retirement 
Costs

Healthcare 
Costs

Other Benefit 
Costs

Total Estimated 
Personnel 

Compensation
2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014

GENERAL FUNDS
1000 - General 1,010.75 $ 69,413,765 $ 14,271,954 $ 9,682,303 $ 4,325,048 = $ 97,693,070
1040 - General Services 31.00 1,619,294 186,879 288,582 123,907 2,218,662
1100 - Telephone Services 1.00 67,248 7,761 11,951 5,146 92,106
1140 - PC Replacement 1.00 44,070 5,086 8,313 3,372 60,841
1220 - Arts Commission Fund 1.00 60,584 6,992 5,394 4,636 77,606
1240 - Court Security/Bonds 3.00 165,552 32,316 29,606 12,667 240,141
1281 - Stadium Event Operations 2.00 82,029 9,467 17,203 6,276 114,975
1282 - Arena Event Operations 2.00 73,842 8,522 10,005 5,651 98,020
1740 - Civic Center 4.00 216,892 25,030 42,104 16,596 300,622
1750 - City Sales Tax-Bed Tax 2.50 140,971 16,269 22,180 10,788 190,208
2530 - Training Facility Revenue Fund 9.00 535,301 104,650 95,369 25,303 760,623

Total General Funds 1,067.25 $ 72,419,548 $ 14,674,926 $ 10,213,010 $ 4,539,390 = $ 101,846,874

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
1320 - C.D.B.G. 8.75 $ 495,812 $ 57,222 $ 81,187 $ 37,937 = $ 672,158
1340 - Highway User Gas Tax 39.00 1,948,373 224,859 352,778 149,084 2,675,094
1660 - Transportation Sales Tax 49.25 2,475,121 285,655 422,403 187,947 3,371,126
1700 - Police Special Revenue 111.00 6,776,659 1,637,927 992,530 518,342 9,925,458
1720 - Fire Special Revenue 48.00 3,239,192 721,033 482,362 82,235 4,524,822
1760 - Airport Special Revenue 6.00 306,179 35,337 38,499 23,429 403,444
1820 - CAP Grant 5.50 253,875 29,299 64,754 19,427 367,355
1840 - Grants 2.00 104,053 12,008 20,502 7,962 144,525
1860 - RICO Funds 0.50 21,250 2,453 4,157 1,627 29,487
1880 - Parks & Recreation Self Sust 5.00 195,670 22,582 34,968 14,975 268,195

Total Special Revenue Funds 275.00 $ 15,816,184 $ 3,028,375 $ 2,494,140 $ 1,042,965 = $ 22,381,664

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
$ $ $ $ = $

Total Debt Service Funds $ $ $ $ = $

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
$ $ $ $ = $

Total Capital Projects Funds $ $ $ $ = $

PERMANENT FUNDS
$ $ $ $ = $

Total Permanent Funds $ $ $ $ = $

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

FUND

City of Glendale
Full-Time Employees and Personnel Compensation

Fiscal Year 2014
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City of Glendale
Full-Time Employees and Personnel Compensation

Fiscal Year 2014

2360 - Water and Sewer 233.25 $ 11,789,512 $ 1,360,614 $ 2,053,292 $ 899,977 = $ 16,103,395
2440 - Landfill 39.00 1,993,252 230,042 348,904 150,566 2,722,764
2480 - Sanitation 74.00 3,100,056 357,776 695,080 237,212 4,390,124
2500 - Pub Housing Budget Activities 24.00 1,175,050 135,611 223,779 89,910 1,624,350

Total Enterprise Funds 370.25 $ 18,057,870 $ 2,084,043 $ 3,321,055 $ 1,377,665 = $ 24,840,633

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 1,712.50 $ 106,293,602 $ 19,787,344 $ 16,028,205 $ 6,960,020 = $ 149,069,171
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